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Proceeding 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of: 

Bruce Snyder, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

FirstEnergy Solutions 
Corp., 

Respondent. 

Case No. 13-2031-EL-CSS 

PROCEEDINGS 

before Jim M. Lynn, Attorney Examiner, at the Public 

Utilities Commission of Ohio, 180 East Broad Street, 

Room 11-C, Columbus, Ohio, called at 9:00 a.m. on 

Monday, August 18, 2014. 

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC. 
222 East Town Street, Second Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-5201 
(614) 224-9481 - (800) 223-9481 

Fax - (614) 224-5724 

- - -

Armstrong & Okey, Inc., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-9481 



FES Complaint Timeline 
Date 

22-May-13 

30-Mav-13 

31-May-13 

28-Jul-13 

29-Jul-13 

5-Aug-13 

9-Aug-13 

12-Aug-13 

16-Aug-13 

16"Aug-13 

19-Aug-13 

20-Aug-13 

Action 
Online internet application 

for service 

Received FES letter saying 

problem with enrollment 

1 called FES 

Received DP&L bill 

1 called FES 

1 called FES 

1 called FES first and then 
FES called me twice 

Initiated informal PUCO 

complaint 

FES called me three times 

FES enrolled me for service 

at$.0594/kWh FES 

letter to PUCO (Kelly 

Mabra) 

Received notification of 
start of FES service at 
$.0594/kWh from FES. 1 
emailed PUCO and FES to 
inform both that 1 didn't 
agree to these terms. 

Called day after sending 

email. 1 called PUCO to let 

them know FES tried to 

enroll me for electric 

service at higher than 

promised rate. 

Point of Contact 

N/A 
Letter from Stephen C. Reifsnyder at 

FES 

Steve Hogan at Summit Advantage 

(CD 1, Track 4,5:46) 

N/A 

Deborah A. Ison at VXl 

(CD 1, Track 1,9:33) 
Tuniqua D. Jennings at VXl 

(CD 2, Track 128:43) 

Lisa M. Manes at VXl 

Kim Dolly of VXl 

(CD 1, Tracks 5 (18:43), Track 6 (4:23), 

Track 7 (10:38)) 

N/A 

Frederick S. Maurer at FES 

(CD 1, Track 3,1:33) 

{CD 2, Track 2, 8:38) 

{CD 1. Track 2, 2:54) 

Frederick S. Maurer at FES 

Emailed Frederick S. Maurer at FES 
and the 

ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us 
email address 

Called Frederick S. Maurer at FES. 

Kelly Mabra at PUCO. 

^,. 

EXHIBIT 

/ 

mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us


Date 

23-Aug-13 

9-Sep-13 
16-18 Sep 2013 

17-Sep-13 
17-Sep-13 

2-Oct-13 

6-NOV-13 

9-Dec-13 

Action 
Received notification of FES 
service at $.0594/kWh 
from DPgtL 1 called DP&L 
and FES to cancel. 1 called 
PUCO to let them know FES 
tried to enroll me for 
electric service at higher 
than promised rate. 

FES called me 
Email exchanges 

FES letter to PUCO (Kelly 
Mabra) 
Kelly Mabra email to FES 
Formal complaint tiled with 
PUCO. PUCO formally 
requested that FES provide 
all voice recordings 
between FES and Bruce 
Snyder. 

FES delivered to PUCO all 
voice recordings between 
FES and Bruce Snyder 
FES delivered to Bruce 
Snyder all voice recordings 
between FES and Bruce 
Snyder 

Point of Contact 

Called Trace at DP&U Frederick S. 
Maurer at FES. Kelly Mabra at PUCO. 

Rebecca S. Pastier at FES 
Rebecca S. Pastier at FES 

Rebecca S, Pastier at FES 
Kelly Mabra at PUCO 

Kelly Mabra at PUCO 

Kelly Mabra at PUCO 

Scott Casto 



Snyder 
G i [ < i m M i g g g i § o i M ^ ^ ^ ^ 

'cmBBB&siBm^^m^m^-l I E ; f tE tSOUB.OEf j i a ^ ^^ f l » : 

Bruce 

snyderbd888@s 
bcgloba(.net 

PUC/OCC 
^lEEWHIiBOrvJTR^e^tSpifeiaMBgBl C-00007739 

5.36 cents/kWh 
through June 
2016 

PRICE TYPE"^" 
TERMS ACCEPTED FLAG 
PRICE RATE CD 
PRIORITY CODE 
CLASS^TY^CD-« v 
ET PROCESSED FLAG 
OFFER GROUP CODE 
PROD ID^ 
INTEGRATION -STATUS ^ ^ ^ :> S 

Fixed 
Y _ 
FEgg 
C 00007739 
RES 

MM-DUKE-536 
2903 

«̂  

^^ 
i?' * 

INTEGRATION DESCJX j ^ 

Enroll 945228 
succeeded: The 
Main 
0Q17Qi8508 
BP(s) and 
contract 
2000715349 
were created. 

a 

EXHIBIT 



ulmer bernelllp 
ATTORNEYS 

LAURA MCBR(DE 
Parmer 

direct2l6.583,7034 

direct fax 216.583.7035 
lmebride@ulmer.com 

July 30, 2014 

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND KMAIL 

Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint of Bruce Snyder v. FirstEnergy 
Solutions Corp. 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case No. 12-2031-EL-CSS 

De^r Mr. Snyder: 

Enclosed please a supplemental production of documents responsive to your 
earlier docioment requests, specifically Set 1, Request for Production No. 5 and Set 2, Request 
for Production No. 2. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 

CLEVI997 2103691V1 
29414.00053 

Laura McBride 

SKYLIGHT OFFICE TOWER 
1660 WEST 2ND STREET, SUITE 1100 
CLEVELAND, OHIO 4 4 H 3 - 1 4 4 8 

tirm 
216 .583 .7000 

fax 
216 .583 .7001 

Internet 
WWW.UtR10T.COin 

CLEVELAND COLUMBUS CINCINNATI CHICAGO 

mailto:lmebride@ulmer.com
http://WWW.UtR10T.COin


ENROLLMENTJD 

CONTACr_FiRST_NM 

CONTACT_LAST_NM 

INV_ADDR_TX_1 

1NV_CITY__TX 

INV_STATE_TX 

INV_POSTAL_CD_TX 

PHONE_iyO 

EMAIL_ADDRESS 

LEAD_SOURCEJD 

FILENET_CONTRACT_NUMBE 

QUOTE D_PRICE_AMT 

PRlCEJTfPE 
CO NTRACT_S1GNED_DT 
TERMS_ACCEPTED_FLAG 
CONFIRMATION_N0 

ENROLLMENT_ACCOUNTJD 

SERV_ADDR_TX_1 

5ERV_CITY_TX 

SERV_STATE_TX 

SERV_POSTAL_CD_TX 

UTILITY_CODE 

LOC_VEN DO R_DB_NO 

LDC_ACCT_CUST_NO 

PR1C£_RATE_CD 

PR!0RiTY_C0DE 

CLA5S_Ty_CD 

CONTRACT_START_0ATE 

CONTRACT_EN D_DATE 

OFFER_GROUP_COD£ 

PROD J D , 

; NTEGRATION^STATUS 

INTEGRATION DESC 

94522S 

Bruce 

Snyder 

4461 Powder Horn Drive 

Beavercreek 

OH 

45432 
937-427-0231 
snyderbd888@sbcgfobal.net 

PUC/OCC 

C-00007739 

. 5.36 CGnts/kWh through June 2016 

Fixed 

S/22/13 12:22 PM 

Y 

bb4d0d82dfdafa465ae0 

945229 

4461 Powder Horn Drive 

Beavercreek 

OH 

45432 

CGE 

006999189 
31S4719158 
FE99 
C-00007739 

RES 

5/22/2013 

6/1/2016 

MM-DUKE-S36 

2903 

S 

0017618508 BP(s) and contract 2000715349 

were created. 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcgfobal.net


Hef trical Energy Solutions: Energy Services I FES https:/Avww.fes.com/content/fes/home.htmI 

coMTACT us 

Vbur Electricity Store 

Home Residential Solutions Business Solutions About Us Sign Up Enter Search Cnteiia •'• Search 

We're the d supplier of 
2 mi ill 

US, 
We're one of the largest providers m the 
country, which is one reason why pur 
customers trust us 

Residential Energy Solutions 
Could you use some extra 
money? Save money on your 
electric bill when you swHch to 
FirstEnergy Solutions. 

\ \ Residential Inquiries: 

1-877^04-9520 

Business Energy Solutions 

Small & Medium Businesses 
is your annual usage below 700,000 
kWh a year in Ohio or 1,000,000 kWh 
in PA, NJ, MD. or IL7 See how much 
you can save! 

Create Your Plan Now 

Large Businesses 

Does your annual usage exceed 700,000 kWh a year 
in Ohio or 1,000.000 kWh in NJ, MD, Ml. PA. or iL? 
See how much FirstEnergy Solutions can save you. 
Request a quote > 

Energy Summits - How will market trends affect your 
business this year? ClicK here to register > 

Community Energy Solutions 

i Some communities work directly 
j with an electric generation 
j supplierto provide savings to 
; Vne residents and small 
businesses in their communities. 

i Members in that community are 
automatically enrolled in ̂ e program unless they "opt 
out*. This Is sometimes called Government 
Aggregation or Municipal Aggregation. 

Learn more about Community Energy Solutroits. 

Ohio/New Jersey Community Inquiries: 

1-866-636-3749 
(((Inofs Community Inquiries: 

1-888-651-S200 

News & Promotions _ 

FirstEnergy Solutions is now making 
money-saving electric offers available to 
residents In New Jerseyl For mare than IS 
years, millions of homes and businesses in 
Illinois, Maiyiand, Michigan, Ohio and 
Pennsylvania have trusted FirstEnergy 
SoluUons to provide them with a variety of 
competitvely priced electric generation 
plans to meet their energy needs. We're 

pleased to be able to bring our industry toiowledge and years of ej^rience to 
serve customers in the Garden State. Clld; here to learn more about our 
residential offers. 

Offers for N J Residents PriceContnal in OH & PA 

i of 2 

•:ilti W 

4/20/2014 1:29 PM 



ilectrical Energy Solutions: Energy Services | FES https ://www. fes.com/content/fes/home.httn I 

HOME RESIDENTIAL 
ENERGY 
SOLUTIONS 

Special 
Orfers/^iroli 
How to Switch 
Moving? 

Illinois 
Ohio 
New Jersey 
Pennsylvania 
Maryland 

BUSINESS 
ENERGY 
SOLU'nONS 

Enroll 
Request a Quote 
How to Switch 

Illinois 
Ohio 
New Jersey 
Pennsylvania 
Michigan 
Maryland 

Products 
Be an Educated 
Buyer 
Energy Update 
Partner 
Associations 
Testimonials 
FES Newsletter 
Mevra %nd Events 

SIGN UP 

Business 
ResidenHai 

ABOUT US 

About Us 
Contact Us 
Power Generation 
News and Events 
Leadership 
Career 
Opportunities 
Privacy & Legal 
Statement 
Website Terms of 
Use 
Mobile Tools and 
Tbxt Messaging 
Disclaimer 

ELECTRICITY 
DEREGULATTON & 
CHOICE 

ELECTraCJTY RATES 

GREEN ENERGY 

RESIDENTIAL INQUIRIES 
1-888-254-6359 

SMALL BUSINESS 
INQUIRIES 
-1-888-254^769 

LARGE COMMERCIAL & 
INDUSTCIAL INQUIRIES 
1-888-254-1464 

COMMUNITY INQUIRIES 
OH/NJ: 1-866-636-3749 
Ill inois: 1-888-651-5200 

Once a month, youll nscelve useful 
informafion to help ksep you biformed 
of energy-related issues. S i ^ up 
bekwl 

j Email 

©2014 FirstEnergy Solutions Coip. 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply Company. LLC are unregulated subsidiaries of FirstEnergy Corp, Neither FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

nor Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC are the same company as FirstEnergy Corp. The prices of FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. and Allegheny Energy Supply 

Company, LLC are not regulated by the state public utility commissions. You do not have to buy electricity from FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. or Allegheny Energy 

Supply Company LLC in orefsr to receive the same quality regulated services from FirstEnergy Corp.'s regulated electric utilities - Ohio Edison Company, The 

Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company, The Tdedo Edison Company, West Penn Power Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, Pennsylvania Electric 

Company, Metropolitan Edison Company, Jersey Central Power & Light Company, Monongahela Power Company, The Potomac Edison Company, and American 

Transmission Systems, Incorporated. 

of2 4/20/2014 1:29 PM 
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Solutions 5e . 'Jy 
b f}^$0^0^(5:^0 341 White Pond Drive 

Ai<rcn, Ohio M320 

Date: 05/28/2013 

i,i.|,,ii.ii..||.||ii.ri..|i,.,i,.ir.ii|..{i|iMiii.„|[iii.||i, 
""•""'""SlNGLg-PlECE C 1 P 2 86 1 SP 0.477 
Biiice Snyder 
4461 POWDER HORN DR 
BEAVERCREEK OH 45432-4029 

rA'iLiy], J'^'-v Jo-/. of 

Dear Bruce Snyder, 

RE: Customer/Account Number: 3154719158 ^ ^ 'HH^C^Z 
2^ i^( 

c 
Thank you for choosing FirstEnergy Solutions (FES) as your electric generation supplier. Unfortunately, we 
are having difficulty enrolling your account. According to your local electric utility company, the 
custorrter/account number you provided to FES for enrollment is not valid. 

Please call us at 1-888-254-6359 (Monday through Friday, 8 AM to 5 PM) at your eariiest convenience, 
so that we can resolve any issues and sign you up as a customer. 

When calling, please make sure you have your most recent electric bill on hand. We appreciate the 
opportunity to serve you and look foward to helping you save on your electric generation. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen C. Reifsnyder 
Manager, Customer Care 
FirstEnergy Solutions 

î -v 
u;^^ 
7 /^^ 

^^<9// 

c ^ 
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.V ^ 
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•-2.W 

v g g 
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. ,,aKicnv.\\^.a: uocuHiJ:^ 

ELIZABETH A SNYDER 
'•461 POWDER-HORN DR 
DAYTON OH '•5432 

NUMBER 

3154719158 ; 

PRESENT ENTIRE 
BILL WHEN PAYING 

IN PERSON 

EMeRGENCY SERVICE 

(877) 40UTAGE 
(877) ̂ 68-8243 

ACCOUNT INFORMATION 

(937) 331-3900 

NEXT METER 
READING DATE 
AUG 22 2013 

THIS BILL 
MAILED 

JUL 25 2Q13 

DUE DATE FOR 
PROMPT PAYMENT 

AUG 14 2013 
LATE PAYMENT 

131.31 
PROMPT PAYMENT 

129.37 

SERVICE PERIOD METER READINGS 
SERV FROM TO DAYS PRESENT PREVIOUS USAGE AMOUNT 
EL JUN 20 JUL 23 33 14529 13366 1,163- 54.94 

DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC CHARGES 74.43 

YOUR ACCOUNT BALANCE LAST MONTH 
PAYMENT RECEIVED JUL 15 
BALANCE FORWARD 
TOTAL AMOUNT BILLED FOR THIS MONTH 
YOUR TOTAL ACCOUNT BALANCE 

90.92 
90.92CR 

o.dd 
129.37 
129.37 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PREVIOUS PAYMENT 

PRICE-TO-COMPARE: IN ORDER FOR YOU TO SAVE MONEY, A NEW SUPPLIER MUST 
OFFER YOU A PRICE LOWER THAN DP&L"S PRICE OF #106.05, OR 9.1 CENTS PER 
KWH, FOR THE SAME USAGE THAT APPEARS ON THIS BILL. YOU MAY CONTACT DP8L 
FOR A WRITTEN EXPLANATION OF THE PRICE-TO-COMPARE MESSAGE. 

11000100000Q 

III 
07252013-CD058-F1501 i-BlLL-NONBAR 

• o ^ ^ 



_ ( p P & L ) The Dayton Power and Light Company is;:?is*iit*?*^?ssKSK 

PAGE 2 OF 2 3154719158 3 

TO REPORT OR GET MORE INFORMATION ABOUT A POWER OUTAGE, CALL 877-40UTAGE 
(977-468-8243) OR REPORT VIA WEB OR SMARTPHONE AT DPANDL.COM/REP0RT. YOU'LL 
USE THE PHONE NUMBER ON YOUR ACCOUNT OR YOUR ACCOUNT NUMBER TO REPORT. OUR 
RECORDS INDICATE YOUR PHONE NUMBER IS 937-427-0231. IF THIS IS NOT CORRECT, 
PLEASE CALL US AT 331-3900 OR 800-433-8500: ;̂:̂  

AS PART OF THE DPSL ELECTRIC CHOICE PROGRAM, YOUR GENERATION AND 
TRANSMISSION ARE BEING PROVIDED BY DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC, 139 E. 4TH 
STREET CINCINNATI, OH 45202; (877) 331-3045. THIS BILL REFLECTS CHARGES FOR 
THESE SERVICES AND DPSL CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICE. 

YOUR BILL ACCOUNT NUMBER WITH YOUR SUPPLIER IS 922026. 

YOUR TOTAL ELECTRIC SUPPLIER CHARGES ARE $^4.43, 

THE FOLLOWING DETAIL IS REQUIRED BY OHIO REGULATION. 

DPSL CHARGES: EL RATE 741 
CUSTOMER CHARGE 
,DISTRIBUTION CHARGE 
GENERATION RIDER 

TOTAL 

1,163 PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS 

4.25 
43.79 
6.90 

54.94 

mONTH 
lUN 
^ Y 
\PR 
tIAR 
=EB 
iAN 
3EC 
JOV 
3CT 
SEP 
^UG 
lUL 
TOTAL 
\VG 

KWH 
815 
746 
842 
963 
793 
984 

1041 
1543 
644 

1218 
1247 
1108 

11944 
995 

DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC EL CHARGES: KWH 1,163 
GENERATION CHARGE (AVG PRICE: $0.0640Q/KWH> 

V 

110001000000 

M llillilillllllll 
07252013-CD058-F15011-BILL-NONBAR 

http://DPANDL.COM/REP0RT
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B^Sa&m 76 South Main Street 
Akron. Ohio 44308 

Scott Casto 330-761-7835 
Attorney l ^ ^ ' 330-384-3875 

VIA U.S. MAIL 

Mr. Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

November 27, 2013 

Re: Bruce Snyder v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case No.: 13-2031-EL-CSS 

Dear Mr. Snyder, 

Enclosed please find the FirstEnergy Solutions Responses to your Requests for 
Admissions, along with two CD's of the call recordings you requested. Based on our 
agreement, the remaining discovery will be sent to you by December 6, 2013. 

Sincerely, 

Scott J. Casto 

EXHIBIT 

^hJqT>(z:.(Z. 



BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BRUCE SNYDER 

Complainant, 

V. 

Case No. 13-2031-EL-CSS 

FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP. 

Respondent. 

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSES TO COMPLAINANT'S DISCOVERY 

REQUESTS 

Pursuant to Rules 4901-1-16 and 4901-1-22, Ohio Administrative Code, 

Respondent FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES") responds as follows to Complainant 

Bruce Snyder's Requests for Admissions. 

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1: 

Admit that Steve, during the May 31, 2013 recorded conversation, identified Bruce 

Snyder as a DP&L customer with no mention of Duke Energy Ohio. 

RESPONSE: " ' ' 

Denied. Mr. Snyder was identified as a DP&L customer but during the call, Mr. Snyder 
mentioned Duke Energy Ohio. 



REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 2: 

Admit that Steve, during the May 31, 2013 recorded conversation, confirmed that Bruce 

Snyder was offered the $.0536/KWh rate for three years as a DP&L customer. 

RESPONSE: 

Denied. Mr. Snyder applied for a rate of $,0536/kWh. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 3: 

Admit that Steve, during the May 31,2013 recorded conversation, said that Bruce 

Snyder's service with FirstEnergy Solutions would start at the next meter reading date. 

RESPONSE: 

Denied. If the enrollment was accepted as a valid enrollment, then service would start at 
the earliest meter reading date. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 4: 

Admit that all of Bruce Snyder's information in the May 28, 2013 FirstEnergy Solutions 

letter was obtained from the online application Bruce Snyder provided. 

RESPONSE: 

Admit. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5: 

Admit that Bruce Snyder did not give Frederick S. Maurer permission to enroll him for 

service with FirstEnergy, Solutions in August 2013. 

RESPONSE: 

Denied. The Request for Admission is denied. 



REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6: 

Admit that Becki Pastier confirmed that Bruce Snyder's application for service with 

FirstEnergy Solutions contained no data entry errors and that the FirstEnergy Solutions 

computers accepted his application with the correct zip code entered. 

RESPONSE: 

Denied. This is an incorrect characterization. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Scott J. Casto 
Scott J. Casto (0085756) 
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
(330)761-7835 
scasto(5)fir5tenergycorp.com 

Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by U.S. Mail to the 

following person on this 27* day of November 2013. 

Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

/s/ Scott J. Casto 
Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 



76 SouOi Main Stmei 
Mmn, Ohio 44303 

Scott C&ato 330-761-7835 
Attorney Fax: 330-384-3676 

VIA E-MAIL 

Mr. Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 

December 2,2013 

Re: Bruce Snyder v* FirstEnergy Sohttions Corp. 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case No.: i3-2031-EL-CSS 

Dear Mr. Snyder, 

I received your two emails dated Friday, November 30,2013 wherein you request 
further information related to the FirstEnergy Solutions (**FES") Responses to Requests 
for Admissions. In the spirit of cooperation, the following information should clarify the 
FES i-esponses and also complies with your requests pursuant to OAC 4901-1-22 and 
4901-1-23. 

INQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1; 

Admit that Steve, during tlie May 31,2013 recorded conversation, identified Bruce 

Snyder as a DP&L customer with no mention of Duke Energy Ohio. 

RESPONSE: 

Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that during the May 31, 2013 call, 
Steve identified Mr. Snyder as a customer of DP&L. However, it is denied tliat there was 
no mention of Duke Energy as Mr. Snyder mentioned Duke Energy. 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 5: 

Admit that Bruce Snyder did not give Frederick S. Maurer permission to enroll him for 

service with FirstEnergy Solutions in August 2013. 

RESPONSE; 

Denied. Mr, Snyder gave Frederick S. Maurer permission to enroll him for sei-vice with 
FirstEnergy Solutions in August 2013. 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 6: 

Admit that Becki Pastier confirmed that Bruce Snyder's application for service whh 

FirstEnergy Solutions contained no data entry errors and that the FirstEnergy Solutions 

computers accepted his application with the correct zip code entered. 

RESPONSE: 

Denied. This Request for Admission lists several incorrect statements. Becki Pastier did 
not confirm that Mr. Snyder's application for service with FirstEnergy Solutions 
contained no data entry errors and did not confirm that FirstEnergy Solutions computers 
accepted his application with the correct zip code. 

In addition, your second email to me requests additional recordings or rational as 
to why some conversations were recorded and others were not. The calls (hat were sent to 
you are all of the conversations FES recorded. You will receive the remainder of the FES 
discovery responses which should answer any additional questions you may have. 

Sincerely^ 

Scott J. Casto 
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

BRUCE SNYDER 

Complainant, 

V. 

Case No. 13-2031-EL-CSS 

FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP. 

Respondent. 

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSES TO COMPLAINANT'S DISCOVERY 

REQUESTS 

Pursuant to Rules 4901-1-16, 4901-1-19 and 4901-L20, Ohio Administrative Code, 

Respondent FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES") responds as follows to Complainant Bruce 

Snyder's Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents. 



INTERROGATORIES 

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: 

What information does the FirstEnergy Solutions use to distinguish sendee areas (i.e. 
DP&L, Duke Energy Ohio,...) for onlme applications for service? 

ANSWER: 

Objection. This Interrogatory is vague, overbroad and unduly burdensome. This Interrogatory is 
also ambiguous as to what "the FirstEnergy Solutions" refers. Subject to these objections, 
generally when a customer visits the FirstEnergy Solutions ("FES") website, the potential 
customer types in his or her zip code to view available offers for his or her service territory. In 
addition, if a customer knows his or her utility company, the customer can view the offers by 
selecting that utility. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 2: 

If there is a problem in processing an online application for service, what is the FirstEnergy 
Solutions procedure for resolving that problem and is that procedure documented? 

ANSWER: 

Objection. This Interrogatory is vague and overbroad. Subject to these objections, the FES 
procedure varies based on the "problem," which is undefined in this Interrogatory. From a 
general point of view, when a problem is present, the customer enrollment is rejected. FES 
contacts potential customers if the customer made an error during the online application process. 
This procedure is not documented due to the fact that it is an internal system configuration. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: 

Is the Steve I spoke to on May 31, 2013 (FirstEnergy Solutions recorded conversation), 
Stephen C. Reifsnyder, Manager, Customer Care at FirstEnergy Solutions and if not what is 
the first and last name and position of the Steve I spoke with? 

ANSWER: 

The individual that spoke to Mr. Snyder on May 31, 2013 is Steve Hogan. 

:K;C;;: 



INTERROGATORY NO. 4: 

Who did Frederick S. Maurer talk to in management about my case in August 2013 and 
what is their position at FirstEnergy Solutions? 

ANSWER: 

Objection. This Interrogatory requests information subject to the work product doctrine. Subject 
to this objection, Fred Maurer did not speak to an employee in management. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: 

Please provide, with as much detail as possible, what Becki Pastier learned about how 
Bruce Snyder's online application for service was accepted by the FirstEnergy Solutions 
computer system? 

ANSWER: 

Objection. This Interrogatory is vague, overbroad and unduly burdensome. In addition, the term 
"accepted" in not defined and is susceptible to more than one interpretation. Subject to these 
objections, FirstEnergy Solutions has no response to this Interrogatory because Mr. Snyder's 
enrollment was rejected due to the fact that Mr. Snyder, as a customer of DP&L, applied for a 
Duke Energy Ohio offer. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: 

Please state the first date after May 31, 2013 that FirstEnergy Solutions initiated contact of 
any kind with Bruce Snyder to inform him that the $.0536/KWh offer for three years was 
limited to Duke Energy Ohio customers. 

ANSWER: 

Objection, this Interrogatory seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge and also assumes incorrect facts. Subject to this objection, Mr. Snyder was made 
aware of the fact that the service rate of $.0536/kWh he applied for was only available to 
customers of Duke Energy Ohio on the FirstEnergy Solutions website, through the Terms and 
Conditions he received and affirmatively acknowledged that he understood and also fi:om 
FirstEnergy Solutions employees. Mr. Snyder was also notified of this fact on July 29, 2013 and 
in subsequent interactions with FES. 
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INTERROGATORY NO. 7: 

For each FirstEnergy Solutions employee that spoke to Bruce Snyder or reviewed any 
aspect of his complaint, please provide the date, time and place of the conversation; the 
FirstEnergy Solutions individual's address and phone number, the duration of the 
conversation, and who said what to whom during the conversation. 

ANSWER: 

Objection, this Interrogatory seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge, is vague, overbroad and imduly burdensome, seeks information protected by the 
attorney-client privilege and also requests information that is protected as work product. Subject 
to these objections, see the call recordings, call log below and enclosures. In addition to the log 
listed below, Mr. Snyder also spoke with Michelle Clancy of VXl and Fred Maurer of FES on 
August 20, 2013, but there are no call recordings for this date. There were also several contacts 
made with Becki Pastier of FES. The times for the calls between Mr. Snyder and Frederick 
Maurer on August 16, 2013 are 12:04; 13:40 and 13:45. Any FirstEnergy Solutions' employee 
can be contacted through counsel for FirstEnergy Solutions. 

Contents of CD's previously sent to Mr. Snyder: 

C D l : 

Call Number 1: 8:53 on July 29, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Deborah Ison of VXl 

Call Number 2: August 16, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Fred Maurer of FES 

Call Niunber 3: August 16, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Fred Maurer of FES 

Call Number 4: 16:33 on May 31, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Steve Hogan of 
Summit Advantage 

Call Number 5: 11:06 on August 9, 2013 between Bruce Snyder, Lisa Manes and Kim 
Dolly, both of VXl 

Call Number 6: 11:40 on August 9, 2013 initiated by Lisa Manes of VXl, voicemail 
received, then picked up by Mrs. Snyder 

Call Number 7: August 9, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Lisa Manes of VXl 

CD 2: 

Call Number 1: August 5, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Tuniqua Jennings of VXl 

Call Number 2: August 16, 2013 between Bruce Snyder and Fred Maurer of FES 



INTERROGATORY NO. 8: 

Please identify each and every person you expect to call as a witness at hearing in this 
proceeding, their address and phone number, and the substance of the facts to which each 
such witness is expected to testify. 

ANSWER: 

Objection, this Interrogatory seeks information protected by the attorney-client privilege and 
requests information subject to the work product doctrine. Subject to these objections, FES has 
not determined the witnesses it intends to call but will supplement at a later date when 
determined. 

INTERROGATORY NO. 9: 

What is FirstEnergy Solutions policy for documentation required to confirm requests to 
start electric service over the telephone and is that policy documented? 

ANSWER: 

Objection. This Interrogatory requests information that is vague and overbroad. Subject to these 
objections, please see the enclosed Enrollment Script. 



REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: 

Please provide copies all recorded conversations between FirstEnergy Solutions and Bruce 

Snyder since May 22, 2013. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this request seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge. Subject to this objection, please see the CD's previously provided. 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: 

Please provide documentation of all FirstEnergy Solutions initiated phone calls to Bruce Snyder 

since May 22, 2013. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this request seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge. Subject to this objection, please see the enclosed CD's and documents. 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 3: 

Please provide copies of any and all documentation, including company policy documents that is 

related to your answers in Interrogatories 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 9. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this request seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge, is vague, overbroad and unduly burdensome. Subject to these objections, the 
information from Interrogatory No. 1 can be found at www.fes.com. No documentation 
exists for Interrogatories 3, 4 or 5. Please see the responses to Interrogatories 2 and 7 for this 
request. Production for Interrogatory No. 9 is enclosed. 

http://www.fes.com


REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 4: 

Please provide copies of all FirstEnergy Solutions documentation sent to Bruce Snyder since 

May 22, 2013, excluding any documentation that was also sent to the PUCO. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this request seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge, is vague, overbroad and unduly burdensome. Subject to these objections, see 
enclosures. 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 5: 

Please provide a copy of all FirstEnergy Solutions internal documentation, notes or computer 

records relating to Bruce Snyder's application for service or complaint since May 22, 2013. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this request seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or within his 
knowledge, is vague, overbroad and imduly burdensome, seeks information protected by the 
attorney-client privilege and also requests information that is protected as work product. 
Subject to these objections, see enclosures. 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 6: 

Please provide any evidence to show you had Bruce Snyder's consent to enroll him for electric 

service with FirstEnergy Solutions at $.0594/KWh for three years. 

RESPONSE: 

Please see the call recordings and enclosures. 



As to objections: 

Scott J. Casto 
:••; I m 

Respectfully submitted, 

Scott J. Casto (0085756) 
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY 
76 Soutii Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
(330)761-7835 
scasto(5) firstenergycorp.com 

Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

http://firstenergycorp.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by Electronic and U.S. Mail to 

the following person on this 6th day of December 2013. 

,̂  j •; T ';,J- 5!;i.4i-^ f f f t^^ i 

Mr. Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

Scott J. Casto 

Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 



76 South Main Street 
Akron. Ohio 44308 

Scott Casto 330-761-7835 
Attorney '^^•' 330-384-3875 

Mr. Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

February 28, 2014 

Re: Bruce Snyder v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corp, 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case No.: 13-2031-EL-CSS 

Dear Mr. Snyder, 

Below please find a supplement to the FES response to Interrogatory No. 6, which 
corrects a typographical error: 

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: 

Please state the first date after May 31, 2013 that FirstEnergy Solutions initiated 
contact of any kind with Bruce Snyder to inform him that the $.0536/KWh offer for 
three years was limited to Duke Energy Ohio customers. 

ANSWER: 

Objection, this Interrogatory seeks information either in possession of Mr. Snyder or 
witiiin his knowledge and also assumes incorrect facts. Subject to this objection, Mr. 
Snyder was made aware of the fact that the service rate of $.0536/kWh he applied for was 
only available to customers of Duke Energy Ohio on the FirstEnergy Solutions website, 
through the Terms and Conditions he received and affirmatively acknowledged that he 
understood and also from FirstEnergy Solutions employees. Mr. Snyder was also notified 
of tiiis fact on August, 5, 2013 and in subsequent interactions with FES. 

Scott J. Casto 



ulmer bernelllp 
ATTORNEYS 

LAURA MCBRIDE 
Partner 

direct 216.583.7034 

direct fax 216.583.7035 
[mcbride@ulmer.com 

July 11, 2014 

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND EMAIL 

Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint of Bruce Snyder v. FirstEnergy 
Solutions Corp. 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case.No. 12-2031-EL-CSS 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

Enclosed please find a service copy oiRespondent's Supplemental Responses to 
Complainant's Interrogatories in the above-captioned matter. 

Sincerely, 

Laura McBride 

-J.-" '-'ViJ.-^\, 

Enclosure 

CLEV1997 2100729vI 
29414.00053 

SKYLIGHT OFFICE TOWER 
1660 WEST ZND STREET, SUITE 1100 

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-1448 
firm 
216 .583 .7000 216 .583 .7001 

int«Tn«t 
www.ulmer.com 

CLEVELAND COLUMBUS CINCINNATI CHICAGO 

mailto:mcbride@ulmer.com
http://www.ulmer.com


BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Complaint of Bruce 
Snyder, 

Complainant, 

V. 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp., 

Respondent. 

Case No. 13-2031-EL-CSS 

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSES 

TO COMPLAINANT'S INTERROGATORIES 

Pursuant to Rules 4901-1-16 and 4901-1-19, Ohio Administrative Code, Respondent 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES") submits this supplemental response to Complainant Bruce 

Snyder's Interrogatories: 

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: 

Please identify each and every person you expect to call as a witness at hearing in this 
proceeding, their address and phone number, and the substance of the facts to which each such 
witness is expected to testify. 

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER: 

FES expects to call Matthew Green, Manager of Retail Services Management, as a witness at 
hearing in this proceeding. Mr. Green will testify regarding FES's enrollment policies and 
procedures and FES's handling of Complainant's attempt to enroll with FES. Mr. Green can be 
contacted through counsel for FES. 



Scott J. Casto (#0085756) 
Counsel of Record 

FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
Phone: (330)761-2352 
Fax: (330) 384-3875 
scasto@firstenergycorp.com (Willing to accept service by email) 

Laura C. McBride (#0080059) 
ULMER & BERNE LLP 
1660 West 2™* Street, Suite 1100 
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 
Phone: (216)583-7034 
Fax: (216)583-7035 
lmcbride@ulmer.com (Willing to accept service by email) 

On behalf of FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

CERTIFICATE O F SERVICE 

A copy of tiie foregoing Respondent's Supplemental Responses to Complainant's 

Interrogatories was served this 11th day of July, 2014, via electronic mail and regular mail on: 

Bruce Snyder 

4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 

On behalf of FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

CLEVl997 2100718vl 
29414.00053 

mailto:scasto@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:lmcbride@ulmer.com
mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


F/rstEheggy 
S o l u t i o n s 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. - Residential Terms and Conditions 
These Terms and Conditions logether wiih the anrollnienl materials are your Agreement for 
electric generatiot\ service with FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES"). Please keep a copy Tor 
yotir records. 
FES is certilied by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("PUCO") to ofTcr and supply 
electric generation services in Ohio and is an affiliate of Ohio Edison. The Toledo Edison, and 
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating companies. As a Competitive Retail Electric Service 
("CRES") provider, FES will supply the electric generation to Dtike Energy Ohio, Inc., your 
Electric Distribution Utility ("EDU"), based on your usage. Your EDU then distributes or 
delivers the eleclricily to you. FES sets the generation prices and charges that the customers 
pay. The PUCO regulates distribution prices and services. The Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission regulates transmission prices and services-

DEFINfTlONS: 
Generation Charge — Charge for the production of electricity. 
Transmission Chaise - Charge for moving high voltage electricity from a generation facility 
to the distribution lines of an EDU, 
Distribution Service - Basic service for delivering electricity over a distribution system to a 
customer from the transmission system. 
RTO - Regional Transmission Organization. 

Right of Rescission — If you are a new or refwrning customer to FES, your EDU will send 
you a confirmation letter once yow have been enrolled to receive generation service from 
FES. Yon have a right to rescind your enrollment within seven (7) calendar days 
following the postmark date of the conHrmation letter by following the instructions 
contained in the letter. The Right of Rescission only applies when a customer switches to 
a generation supplier and not on renewal enrollments. Your EDU will not send a 
conHrmation notice upon any renewal of this Agreement, 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
1. Eligibility, Oniy residential customer accounts that are on rate codc(s) RS (referred to here 

as "Customer") are eligible for this offer, except that the following customers are not 
eligible for this offer: (1) any customer accounts participating in energy assistance or low-
income rate programs that will pay a higher rate or that will be otherwise negatively 
affected under this Agreement; (2) any customer of an electric cooperative or municipally 
owned utility; or (3) any net metered customers. FES reserves the right to refuse enrollment 
to any Customer with an outstanding balance. No otlier rate codes will be accepted, 

2. Basic Service Prices. During the terra of this Agreement, you agree to pay FES a fixed 
price of 5.36 cents per kilowatt-hour for a combined Transmission, Generation, and 
Generation Related Charges ("Retail Electric Service"). 
In addition to FES' charges, you will be charged by your EDU for distribution and various 
other charges. In addition to the charges described above, if any RTO or similar entity, 
EDU, governmental entity or agency. North American Electric Reliability Corporation or 
other industry reliability organization, or court requires a cliange to Che terms of the 
Agreement, or iiiiposes upon FES new or addidonal charges or requirements, or a change 
in the mcthoil or procedure for determining charges or requirements, relating lo your Retail 
Eieciric Service under this Agreement (any of the foregoing, a "Pass-Through Event"), 
which are not otherwise reimbursed to FES. Customer agrees chat FES may pass through 
any additiotial co.st of such Pass-Through Event, which may be variable, to Customer. 
Changes may include, without limitation, transmission or capacity requirements, new or 
modified charges or shopping credits, and other changes to retail electric customer access 
programs. 

3. Length of Agreement. Your Retail Electric Service from FES, under the terms of this 
Agreement, will commence with the next available meter reading following any applicable 
rescission period, the acceptance of the enrollment request by FES (at its discretion and 
consistent with Paragraph 7 below), and the processing of the enrollment by your EDU. 
Your Retail Electric Service will continue until your June 2016 meter read date, unless 
renewed in accordance with Paragraph 8. 

4. Billing. You will continue to receive a single bill from your EDU that will contain both 
your EDU and FES charges. FES reserves the right to unilaterally modify this billing 
format/pricing in the event the EDU is unable or unwilling to provide consolidated billing 
in tliis format or changes the calculation of the Price to Compare. FES does not offer 
budget billing. If you do not pay your bill by the due dale, FES may cancel this Agreement 
alter giving you a minimum of fourteen (14) days written notice. Upon canceiiution you 
will be returned to your EDU as a customer for Retail Electric Service. You will remain 
responsible to pay FES for any Retail Electric Service uswi before this Agreement is 
cancelled, as well as any late payment charges. Further, your failure lo pay EDU charges 
may result in your electric service being disconnected in accordance with the EDU tariff 
until the entire balance is paid in full. 

5. Penalties, Fees and Exceptions. Your EDU may charge you switching fees. If you do not 
pay the full amo'uni owed FES by the due date of the bill, FES may charge a 1.5% per 
month iate payment fee. 

6. Can eel I ation/Termi nation Provisions. If this Agreemenc is not rescinded during any 
applicable rescission period, then your enrollment will be complete. Thereafter, you may 
terminate this Agreement, without penalty, only if you move out of tlie EDU service 
territory or into an area where FES will charge a different price. There will be a $100.00 
charge if you terminate, this Agreement for any other reason, except as expressly provided 
herein. Should you cancel Retail Electric Service with FES and return to standard offer 

C-00007759 
sei-vice with your EDU. you may not be served under the same rales, terms, and 
conditions that apply to other EDU customers. Customer and FES both agree that the 
following will constitute force majeure events under this Agreement and that FES shall 
have the right to terminate or modify the agreement without liability if: (I) ihe Electric 
Security Plan (ESP), Market Rale Offer (MRO) and/'or Competitive Bid Process (CBP), 
or other generation procurement process results in a Price To Compare (PTC) thai is 
equal to or less than the comparable annualized generation and transmission rates and 
riders in effect as of the effective date of this Agreement or (2) the PUCO approves or 
implements a phase-in credit for generation and/or transmission charges of the EDU or 
takes any other action which affects the PTC or otherwise does not allow the EDU to 
reflect the full cost to procure generation and transmission in the PTC or other regulatory 
action. In the event that the program is temiinated, you will be returned to your EDU's 
standard service offer. 

7. Customer Consent and Information Release Authorization. By choosing to accept 
this offer from FES, you understand and agree to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement with FES. You authorize FES to obtain your information from your EDU 
that includes, but is not limited to: billing history, payment history, historical and future 
elecmcity usage, meter readings, and characteristics of electricity service. FES reserves 
the sole right to determine if your credit standing is satisfactory before accepting your 
enrollment request. This Agreement shall be considered fully executed by FES following 
acceptance of your enrollment request by FES, the end of any applicable rescission 
period, and subsequent acceptance of the enrollment by your EDU. 

8. Contract Expiration / Automatic Renewal. At the end of its term, this Agreement will 
expire, or at FES' option, automatically renew for a term less than or equal to its initial 
term unless you affirmatively cancel the Agreement. The temiination fee during any 
renewal teiTn will be S25. You will receive two notifications from FES in the thirty-five 
(35) to ninety (90) days that precede either the expiration date of this Agreement or the 
effective date of any changes FES proposes to its terms of service. The first notice will 
be a written one. In these advance notifications FES will explain your options, which 
may include renewing the Agreement, the specified rate, proposed changes if any, and 
what actions you must take to cancel the Agreement. You are responsible for arranging 
your Retail Electric Service upon the expiration of the Agreement. 

9. Dispute Procedures. Contact FES with any questions concerning the terms of service by 
phone at I -888-254-6359 (toll-free) M-F 8 a.m. - 5 p.m. EST or in writing at 341 White 
Pond Drive B2, Atm: Contract Administration, Akron, OH 44320. Our web address is 
www.fes.com. If your complaint is not resolved after you have called your electric 
supplier and/or your electric utility, or for general utility information, residential and 
business customers may contact the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio for assistance 
at 1-800-686-7826 (toll fi:ee) or TTY at 1-800-686-1570 (toll free) from 8:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. weekdays or at www.PUCO.ohio.gov. Residential customers may also contact 
the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) for assistance with complaints and utility issues at 
I -877-742-5622 (toll free) from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. weekdays or at www.pickocc.org. 

10. IVfiscellaneous. You have the right to request from FES, twice within a twelve (12) 
month period, up to twenty-four (24) months of payment history, withotit charge. 
FES will not release your Social Security number and/or account oumber(s) without your 
written consent except for the FES' collections and reporting, participating in programs 
funded by the universal service fund, pursuant to section 4928.54 of the Revised Code, 
or assigning a Customer's contract to another CRES provider. 
FES' environrnenial disclosure statement is available for viewing on our website -
www.fes.com. FES will make the required quarteriy updates to the statement 
electronically on our website and will also provide the information upon request-
FES may assign its rights to another, including any successor, in accordance with ihe 
mies and regulations of the PUCO. 
FES assumes no responsibility or liability for the following items that are the 
responsibility of the EDU: operation and maintenance of the EDU's electrical system, 
any interruption of service, termination of service, or deterioration of die EDU'S service. 
In the event of a power outage, you should contact your EDU, 
Customer is responsible for providing FES with accurate account information. If said 
information is incorrect, FES reserves the right to reprice the applicable account(s) or 
terminate the Agreement. 
FES reserves the right to return Customer to die EDU if Customer's rate code is changed 
and the account is no longer eligible foe this program. 
Customer authorizes, but does not obligate, FES to exercise Customer's governmental 
aggregation opt-out rights. 

11.Warranty. FES warrants title and the right to all electricity sold hereunder. THE 
WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND ARE 
IN LiEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARR.-ILNTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ARISING 
OUT OF ANY COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE. 

OHRESfixedv!O.I2 
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Ohio Public Ut i l i t ies — e i i i T i ^ . 
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2013 OCT-2 P«/2.-37 irE.Sa' 
Columbus, OH 43215 
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Bruce Snyder 
Customer Name (Please Print) 

Against 

4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Customer Address 

Beavercreek OH 45432 
City 

3154719158 

State Zip 

Account Number 

FixstEnei^ Solutions 
Utility Company Name 

Customer Service Address (If different trom above) 

City State Zip 

Please describe your complaint (Attach additional sheets if necessary) 

On May 22,2013 I applied for electric service online at FES Solutions (FES) website for a 
$.0536/KWh rate for three years. On May 30,2013 I received a letter in the mail saying FES was 
having difiRculty enrolling my account and requested that I call FES at my earliest convenience. I 
called FES on May 31,2013 and talked to Steve, answered all his questions including who my 
current service provider was (Dayton Power and Light (DP&L)) and confirmed the website rate of 
$.0536/KWh was still valid and that service at that rate would start m Jime 2013 (FES recorded this 
conversation and the Public Utility Commission of Ohio (PUCO) and I have a copy of that 
recording). Actually, if you listen to this conversation Steve first brings up the fact that I'm a 
DP&L customer before I'm asked to confmn I'm a DP&L customer. Based on this conversation, I 
believed electric service with FES would start on June 20,2013 (next meter reading date) at 
$.0536/KWh for three years. FES did not Contact or inform me to expect anything different 

I received my June - July 2013 DP&L bill on July 28,2013 and noted that my electric provider 
had not changed to FES as expected. I contacted FES on July 29,2013 and was informed that the 
problem would be taken care of and I would be enrolled as soon as possible. FES gave me a 

See attached continuation sheet. 

Signature 

937 405-3642 
Tnls is to certify that the images appearing are an 
accurate and con^let© reproduction of a case file 
document daliver&a in tlie regular course of business 

^. .o .. Pechnlcian ±hL_ Date ̂ roo^BaedO^LAljSfS^^'^^^^!^^ 
180 East Broad Su-eet -riu (614)466-3016 
Columtjus, Ohio 43215-3793 www,PUCO,ohio.8ov 



Continuation sheet 

confirmation number of 1446043 for this exchange. I also told FES I would be looking for them 
to reimburse me the di^erence in rates since June 20,2013 since they led me to believe that 
service at the lower rate would begin at that time. I didn't hear anything back from FES as 
expeaed so I called FES again on August 5,2013 and spoke to Tonlqula and initially received a 
response similar to the one I received on July 29*. After a very lengthy time on hold I was 
informed that the offer I applied for was only valid for Duke Energy customers (FES recorded 
this conversation and the PUCO and t have a copy of that recording). 1 referred Toniquia to the 
May 31,2013 conversation where I was certain that I informed FES that f was a DP&t customer. 
I also informed FES that DP&L gave me until 12 days prior to the next meter reading date 
(August 22,2013) to change providers otherwise OP&L would become my default provider at a 
much higher rate. I advised FES that they would have to resolve any problems and sign me up 
at the promised rate prior to this time in order to start service. FES said they would perform an 
investigation and get back to me. FES didn't get back to me so I continued to calf them and this 
process repeated itself over and over again for the next month with most of the additional calls 
I made to FES listed below: 

August 9,2013, spoke to Lisa 
August 9, 2013, spoke to Kim and Terri (supervisor) 

August 15,2013, spoke to Fred Maurer 

August 16,2013, spoke to Matt 
August 20,2013, spoke to Michelle 

FES has recordings of all these conversations but they have not been made available to me 
or the PUCO. Through these conversations, I was accused of incorrectly entering names, zip 
codes, account numbers,... on the online application for service. The facts show that all 
information was entered correctly, otiierwise the incorrect information would have been 
included in the letter that FES mailed to me on May 28, 2013 but all information was correct on 
that letter. Eventually I spoke several times to Fred Maurer who is a senior customer service 
representative at FES. On August 31,2013 Fred said he would try to get me the best rate he 
could and got back to me approximately 2 weeks later with an offer of $.0594/KWh (same offer 
I declined on August 5^). I declined that offer and again asked Fred to listen to the May 31 
recording where I recalled that FES agreed to the $.0536/KWh rate for three years. Several 
days later I received a letter in the mail with notice that FES had signed me up for a 
S.0594/KWh rate for three years without my consent. I called both DP&L and Fred to cancel 
the change of service request, i asked Fred why he had submitted the service change request 
without my consent and he replied that he thought he had my consent I had previously asked 
Fred about reimbursement of the difference in charges between what I would have paid under 
the FES rate versus the rate I was actually paying and Fred informed that he would try to get 



reimbursement but he couldn't guarantee anything. FES should also have this conversation 
recorded but I don't have a copy of that recording. 

At this point FES assigned Becki Pastier (customer acquisition analyst) to work the issue and 
she called me in eariy September 2013. Becki said she had k}oked into my online application 
and she said the FES system cues on the zip code entered online to determine the service area 
(DP&L, Duke,...). Becki said she noted that i had entered everything correaly online and she 
didn't know how I was allowed to complete the application for service at the $.0536/KWh rate 
for three years with the zip code I had entered. Becki informed me that she could get me 
reimbursement for the difference in charges listed above if i sent her copies of my DP&L bills. 
Becki then asked If this would be sufficient to resolve the matter. I told her that I stil! believed 
that FES agreed to the S.0536/KWh rate during the May 31, 2013 conversation knowing that I 
v\^s a DP&L customer and that I wouldn't agree that the issue was resolved until the recording 
of that conversation was sent to the PUCO. Becki agreed to do that but then thought the 
matter was resoh^ed even though the recording clearly showed that FES knew I was a DP&L 
customer and still offered me the $.0536/KWh rate for three years. 1 don't know if FES 
recorded the conversation with Becki Pastier but 1 do have several email exchanges that 
support what I have stated above. 

If FES subsequently realized they had made a mistake in making this offer to me, they had an 
obligation to inform me of this error in a timely manner so I could sign up for service with 
another company. FES didn't inform me until over two months later even though 1 had initiated 
two calls to FES in the intervening two plus months. I have been dealing with FES in good faith 
in trying to resolve this matter but FES has not been dealing in good faith in kind as 
demonstrated by their attempt to sign me up for service with their company at a h i^er rate 
and delaying resolution when FES has had all the data to resolve this (through recorded 
conversations) at any time. I believe a contract was in place between FES to provide electric 
energy service at $.0536/KWh for three years as evidenced by the May 31,2013 telephone 
conversation and FES is reneging on that contract. I just received my August - September 
electric bill but I have not forwarded any bills onto FES. I'm afraid that FES will construe this 
action as full settlement in this case and that is not acceptable. 

I am seeking compensation for 1) lost savings over the three years that the $.0536/KWh rate 
was offered to me 2) time spent trying to resolve this issue while FES was not dealing in good 
faith 3) additional time I must now spend to sign up for electric service over next three years 
4) phone calls made to FES 5) coping/mailing costs to file this claim and provide evidence to 
PUCO 6) travel to hearings !n Columbus 7) time off work to resolve this Issue 8) compensation 
for breaking the contract for electric service without my consent. This comes out to be 
approximately $15,000, 



Bruce Snyder . 

From; tescustomercare@fes.com 
Sent: Wednesday. May 22,2013 12:22 PM 
To: snydert)dS88@sbcg(obai.net 
Subject: Your FirstEnergy Solutions Enrollment 

Thank you fcnr choosing FirstEnergy Solutions as your electric generation siqiplierl Please print this documraiit and your Tains and 
Conditions as a record of your enrollment 

Confirmation number: bb4d0d82dfdafe465ae0 / 
Selected Offen 5.36 cents/kWhferough June 2016 ^ 

Your contract start date will begin at Ac earliest possible meto* read date. Wlien your contract ends, FirstEnergy SohitiMS will contact 
you and offer you a competitive renewal price. 

As a reminder, you will receive a confirmatiou letter from Duke Energy when your enrollment is t»oces^. You DO NOT need to 
respond to the letter from your utilify in ord^ to continue your enrollment wifli FirstE&eigy Solutions. 

We appreciate your business and fee opportuniQ^ to serve you. If you have any questions r^aiding your account with FirstEnergy 
Solutions, please call us at 1-877-204-9520, Monday tiirough Friday, 8 a,nL to 5 pjn. 

Again, thank ycHi for enrolling wife FirstEnergy Solutions. 

The information contained in this message is intended only for the personal and confid^tial use of Ae recipient(s) named 
above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsibie for ddWerfaig it to the hitended 
redpient, yea are hereby notified tiiat yon have received tfaiS:docnnicnt in error and tfaaf SPyreYieiV) dissemigatKHi, -
distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received tiiis commnnicatioD is error, please notify 
us immediately, and delete the or i^a i mess^e. 

mailto:tescustomercare@fes.com
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Solutions ^ * 
Q ^ I b t>$$o^oa5^o 04 7 White Pond Drive 

Ahon, Ohio 44320 

Date: 05/28/2013 

i|i.|iin.|i..||.[|ii.ii»[i|»i|i|iiii|ii|i|iMmi||||iiii||ii 

*SINGLE-P(ECE C 1 P 2 861 SP 0.477 
Bruce Snyder 
4461 POWDER HORN DR 
BEAVERCREEK OH 45432-4029 

Dear Bruce Snyder, 

RE: Customer/Account Number: 3154719158 

i v / / ^ ^ ^ 
J<>r^ s/c^/, 

'S 

Thankyouforchoosing FirstEnergy Solutions (FES)asyourelectricgeneratlonsupplier. Unfortunately, we 
are having difficulty enrolling your account. According to your local electric utility company, the 
customer/account number you provided to FES for enrollment is not valid. 

Please call us at 1-888-254-6359 (Monday through Friday. 8 AM to 5 PM) at your eariiest convenience, 
so that we can resolve any issues and sign you up as a customer. 

When calling, please make sure you have your most recent electric bill on hand. We appredate the 
opportunity to serve you and look foward to helping you save on your electric generation. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen 0. Reifsnyder 
Manager, Customer Care 
FirstEnergy Solutions 

W ^ ^^6ll^^surr.^;i. 

^ ^̂ J.. Co/y\ 

T ^ C r \ S f̂ l^^r-Vi lScr 

xP' 

r 

m 

S3o ^5 <- ̂ ^ ^ 

J^i l t ^/^o A3 
FESLHGK 



TIte Dayton Power and Ught Companv 

DP&L 

Weftm Fei f 7w>^ tut ToBO/rsir 

ll!'l'llllllll"lllMII'l'''ll"'lllpl'">''''l"'""lli'l''i!' 08/01/Z013 
000001209 1 AT 0.3fi4 T:006 
ELIZABETH A SHVDER 
4461 POWDER HORN DR 
BEAVERCREEK OH 45432-4029 

ACCOUNT: 3154719158 
S£RVlCE'HimftESS:""446l TOWDEfe-HdftN'DR 

Dear Customer: 

We have received a rioti-fication from DUKE ENERGY RETAIL SALES, LLC that they 
will no longer be providing your electric service e-ffective 08/22/2QI3. Vou may 
either select a new supplier, or return to DPSL'S STANDARD OFFER. A new 
supplier must notify DP&L of its intent to supply your electric service a 
minimum of 12 jl^cs, orior to a scheduled meter reading date. 

It is importaijt^ thayDPfirl oJstain an actual meter reading prior to changing your 
supplier to en̂ ttr̂ e the change is based on an actual reading rather than 
estimated usage. A representative is scheduled to read the meter on 08/22/2013. 

This change in your electric service will first be reflected on the DP&L bill 
mailed to you on 09/24/2013. Under DP&L'S STANDARD OFFER, your monthly DP&L 
bill will contain our electric, delivery service and generation service charges. 
We a^e pleased to once again be your supplier of choice. Please call 331-35Q0 
or 1 (800) 929-8646 if you have any questions. 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

08012013-CD091-FCLTR-EC 



FitstEn&m 
Solutions ^^^ 

341 WNte Pond Drive 
AJmn, (^10 44320 

08/16/2013 
O0W24! 20130816IHG7D101 M0BH6Q 1 02 DfflJ IHGTDWOW 160W8DX 

l|||ll,l|.l||[|.,l,I„l.,l[„II|l„|l.ll,,|.l.||||).|„.||.|H„| 
ELIZABETH A. SNYDER 
446t POWDER HORN DR 
BRUCE 
BEAVERCREEK OH 45432-4029 

RE: Customer/AccountNumber3154719158 

Dear Elizabefe A. Snyder: 

Thank you for choosing FirstEnergy Solutions as your electric generation supplier and securing a great low generation price! 

Here are some important reference items you will need when reviewing your terms with FirstEnergy Solutions: 

• Electric Utility 

i Dayton Power and 
Ught Co. 

Price per kWh 

5.94^Wh through June 2016 meter 
read 

Cancellation Fee 
(For eariy termination of tiiis 

asreement) 
$25.00 for each account less than 

99,999 annual kWb 

Service Address 

4461 Powder Horn Dr 
Brace, Beaverere^ OH 

45432-4029 

Contract Term . 

Through 4461 ; 
PowdwHoroDr { 
Bruce metCT read 1 

When your current contract is coming to an end, FirstEnergy Solutions will provide a competitive renewal price because we want to 
keep you as a customer for years to come. 

We've enclosed your post-enrollment materials, which include a copy of llie terms and conditions under which we \WI1 provide electric 
generation ser\'ice to you. These documents are for your files and for your reference - no fiirtiier action is required oa your part 

If your personal inforraatiai above is incomplete or incorrect, or if you have any questi<nis regarding your account with FirstEnergy 
Solutions, please call us at 888-254-6359, Monday Uurough Friday, SAM to 5PM. Wc appreciate your business and the opportunity to 
serve you. 

Sincerely, 

StejAen Reifsnyder 
Customer Care Manager 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

5-0000133! i2ssa 



Bruce Snyder 

From: Bmce Snyder <snydert}C]888@sbcgtob3t.net> 
Sent* Wednesday, September 18,2013 11:26 PM 
To: 'rpastier@firstener9yc0rp.com' 
Cc: 'ContactThePUCO@puc.s!ate.oh.us* 
Subject: RE: Bectd Pastier email 

Becki, 

If you agreed to the rate on 31 May, you agreed to the rate and you can't take It back at your choosing. You have a 
much bigger liability here and the fact that you have been trying to blame me for applying for a rate that you say wasn't 
extended to me makes this even v/orse. Even if the offer didn't apply to me when I applied online on 22 May, the offer 
was extended to me on 31 May. If you are unwilling to extend that rate to me now, according to the temns agreed to, 
then 1 will have to seek legal action since the evidence is overwhelmingly in my favor. I have been extremely patient 
with First Energy up to this point but that is about to change if you don't make this rfeht. 

Bruce Snyder 
PUCO Case # BSNY0812134U 

From: rp3stier@firstenergyc0rp.com [mailto:rpastier@firstenergycorp.com] 
Sent* Wednesday, September 18,2013 4:36 PM 
To: Bruce Snyder 
Subject; RE: Becki Pastier email 

Hi, Bruce, 

Please be advised that my offering to send the CD with the recorded cails to you was Incorrect Our company policy does 
not allow me to do that, however. I am sending it to the PUCO and if they chose to send that along to you, that is at their 
discretbn. 

On the May 31,2013 call, there is reference and agreement from both parties, FES & you, that your utility is DPI. 

On the August 5,2013 call, there was discussion concerning the rejected enrollment the amount of letters in the account 
number, clarfffcation on the name on the account (Elizabeth), that ttie $0.0536 offer for DPL had expired, and that the 
account enrolled was not eligible for that offier since the account was under the DPL utility. 

1 will watt on those 3 Invotees for lost savings. 

Thank you kindly, 

Becki Pastier 

Customer Acquisition Analyst} FirstEnergy Solutions 
Mobi le: 330-6^7-8951 | Office: 330-436-1402 
Fax: 330-315-9162 
ipas^aiMBiSSaa \ Web:ies.£Qm 

S«H.oH&o.» 

"Start by doing wtiaf s neccssaiy, then v*al's possibie; and suddenly you are doing the itripossible." 

Saint FraiKis of Aasisi 

mailto:888@sbcgtob3t.net
mailto:'rpastier@firstener9yc0rp.com'
mailto:rp3stier@firstenergyc0rp.com
mailto:rpastier@firstenergycorp.com


From: "Bmce^giytteT <snvderfad888faafacalot)al.net> 
To: <n^fi^flerflilhBlenenrffiorD.aMn> 
Cc: <ContaemiePUCCnapuc.s«ate.oh.us> 
Date; 08/17/201310:57 PM 
Subiech 9E: BecM Pa&tieremaa 

Becki, 

Can you be m(»^ specific on the date of the calls that you have and what they say (or better yet send me the recordings in a format 
that I can listen to)? On the 31 May cafi I answered many specific questions about my current account and t confirmed the rate that 
was offered. Your statement below leads me to believe that First Energy was informed during the phone call that I was a DP&L 
customer and you were proceeding witfr the enrollment knowing that fact. Kelly at PUCO called today and said she received the 
recordings but they were not In a format she could listen to. 

I was a Duke Energy customer from June to August at which time my account switched to OP&L for the August to September billing. 

Bruce Snyder 
BSNy0812134U 

From: rDastierg>firstenergvcorD.com rmailto:roastier@firstenergvcorp.com1 
Sent Tuesday, September 17,2013 8:58 AM 
To: Bruce Snyder 
Subject: RE: Bedd Pastier email 

Good morning, Bruce, 

I do have 2 of the phone recordings and I will fonvard them to the PUCO per your request They indicate that you were 
advised that the enrollment was in process on the first phone call and that you would be contacted in a timely manner for 
you to enroll for August on the 2nd calL 

As such, lost savings are t>eing offered for the difference between the Dayton Power & Ught price to compare and the 
price of $0.0636 per kilowatt hour for the June to July, July to August, and August to September bill. 

Please let me know how you will be forwarding the bills to me so that I know where to watch for them. 

Feel free to reach out to me with any questions. 

Thank you so much and have a super day! 

Beckf Pastier 
Customer Acquisition >^a[yst | FlntEnergy Solutions 
Mobile: 330-697-8951 | Office: 330-436-1402 
Fax: 330-315-9162 
rpast ier f i t fes-eom | Web:JEf iS^»jn 

s o t u t m ^ i s 

"StaX by doing wbaf s iwcessaiy, thco vih&ts possiUe; and snddeoty you are doing the in^Kissible.' 

mailto:roastier@firstenergvcorp.com1


Saint Francis qf Assisi 

From: "Bnice Snyder" <snvaefb l̂888fflist)eg^obal.fte^> 
To: <rpfl?liBn»firBteneravcoro.cQni> 
Date: 09/16/201311:15 PM 
Sut^ect RE: Bedd Pastier omall 

Becki, 

I received your call today and have the June-July and July-August DP&L bills scanned In but I don't have the August-September bill 
yet and probably won't get it until October. You didn't say anything about the phone recordings that you should have access to by 
now. Do you have those recordings and if so, do they confirm what I've been telling First Ene^ for se\^ral months now? Have you 
sent those recordings off to the PUCO? That was our agreed to way forward so if you don't plan to do that I need to faiow why. 

Bruce Snyder 

From: rpastier^firstenergvco rp.com fmailto:rpastieriiSfirstenergvcorp.coml 
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 8:27 AM 
To: snvderfad888<asbcglQfaal-net 
Subject: Becki Pastier email 

3ood morning, Bruce, 

Fred Maurer forwarded your email to me. Please find my contact information attached. 

I am in process of pulling all associated calls, per your request I had hoped to have them Friday, but should have them in 
the next couple days. 

Thanks for your patience! 

Becki Pastier 
Customer Acquisition Analyst | FirstEnergy Solutions 
Officer 330-436-1402 
Fax: 330-315-9162 
rpastier@fes.CQm f Web: feSiCom 

S c l i u t l t n t . * 

'^tait by doing wtiatfs neccssaiy. then wliaE's possible; and suddenly you are doing tbe impossible." 

Saint Francis of Assist 

, » Xhe infonnation contained in this message is intended only for the personal 
and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient 
or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received 
this document in error and that any review, dissemination, disbibution, or copying of this mess£^e is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately, and delete the 
original message. 

http://rp.com
mailto:rpastieriiSfirstenergvcorp.coml
mailto:rpastier@fes.CQm


-̂ First Choice/System/FirstEnergy 

08/12/2013 10:21 AM 

~;-j--'|-i-i-i-i-iii-r^V 

To Retail Service 
Management@FirstEnergy 

cc 
Subject Bruce Snyder 

FES.com Forward for 
FES-081213-091124 

PUCO COMPLAINT 

Warning: Email address has caused delivery failures 

Inbox Email 

Request Number: 
FE User ID 
Date Created: 
Status: 
Source: 
Assigned To: 
LastReplier: 

History 

FES-081213-091124 

08/12/2013 09:11:24 AM 
Active 
Email 
FES.com FirstChoice 

Use r In fo rmat ion a n d Comnnents 
Date Created: 08/12/2013 
FormType: 
First Name, Last Name: 
Sent To: First Choice/FirstEnergy 
Company Name: 
Requestor Email: <ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us> 
Subject: Electric Provider Complaint 5 Days. Case: BSNY0812134U 
Message: 
PUBLIC UTBLITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

Initial Submission of a Consumer Complaint 
Provider of Electric 

Please respond within 5 business days via e-mail or by fax 

CASE ID; BSNY0812134U 

CUSTOMER: Bruce Snyder 
COMPANY: 
ADDRESS: 4461 Powder Horn Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 

SERVICE ADDRESS: 4461 Powder Horn Dr, Beavercreek OH, 45432, Greene 

http://FES.com
http://FES.com
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us


ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

NIQ: (937)405-3642 
CBR: 

DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE: 
Customer enrolled with FES online and received confirmation via eamil on 5-22-13 for a rate of 
$Q.536 for 3 years. FES never enrolled him on this rate or enrolled him at all. When he 
contacted the company, he was told they can no longer offer the rate he signed up for. 

Customer did receive a letter saying that said FES was having difficulty enrolling his account on 
5-28-13. Customer called the company and spoke to Steve on 5-31 and he said his acct would be 
trsf to FES on 6-20-13. This raised an eyebrow when the customer never saw FES on his last 
bill. 

Advised the customer that if he has confimiation with that rate, the company "has" to bill him as 
such. Advised I will contact the company to verify WHY they offered a rate and he accepted, but 
now they are not honoring it. I will also inquire as to why he was never enrolled. 

Sincerely, 

Kelly Mabra 
Compliance Investigator 
Investigation and Audit Division 

614-995-2008 Fax 
MM 
^ ^ - Your FirstEnergy Solutions Enrollment.html 

* * * * * END OF DOCUMENT * * * * * 



FirstErreim 
S o l u t i o n s 

341 White Pond Drive 
Akron, OH 44320 

August 16, 2013 

To: Kelly Mabra 
Compliance Investigator 
Investigation and Audit Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case ID: BSNY0812134U 
RE: Bruce Snyder 
Service Address: 4661 Powder Horn Dr. Bevercreek, Ohio 45432 
Utility Number: 3154719158 

Darita, 

We are following up with you on Case ID: BSNY0812134U, regarding Bruce Snyder. The customer's 
complaint pertains to an internet enrollment failure into a FirstEnergy Solutions (FES) program. 

According to FES records, Mr Snyder submitted an Internet enrollment to FES on May, 22, 2013 . The 
otter for residential customers was for a guaranteed price of 5.36 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) through 
his June, 2016 billing cycle. The offer carries a $100.00 early termination fee. 

When a customer enrolls on line, he is presented a copy of the terms and conditions of the offer before 
the data is saved. The system also prompts the customer to print off a copy of the document. 

On May 24, 2013, Duke Energy rejected the FES enrollment request as "Account Not Found". This was 
the result of Mr. Snyder having selecting Duke Energy as his current utility on our enrollment form. 
Dayton Power & Light is his utility. 

When Mr Snyder called FES to investigate the issue, he was told that the offer was no longer available. 

I spoke with Mr Snyder on August 16, 2013, and advised him that the enrollment will now be sent to DPL 
at 5.94 cents per kWh through June 2016 and a lost savings credit will be processed for the months of 
March 2013 through August 2013 

The new offer carries a $25.00 ETF. 

Mr. Snyder was satisfied. 

Let me know if there is anything else we can provide. 

Thank you, 

Frederick S. Maurer 

FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care 

Phone:1-330-436-1547 

Fax:1-888-820-1416 

Email: Firstchoice@FES.com 

mailto:Firstchoice@FES.com


First Choice/System/FirstEnergy 

09/17/2013 03:05 PM 

r4i^l4-^T-i#ftt 

To Retail Service 
Management@FirstEnergy 

cc 
Subject Bruce Snyder - Follow Up 

FES.com Forward for 
FES-a91713-025538 

PUCO COMPLAINT - FOLLOW UP 

Warning: Email address has caused delivery failures 

Inbox Email 

Request Number: 
FE User ID 
Date Created: 
Status: 
Source: 
Assigned To: 
Last Replier: 

History 

FES-091713-025538 

09/17/2013 02:55:38 PM 
Active 
Email 
FES.com FirstChoice 

UserTnforhi^tion and Comments 
Date Created: "09/17/2oY3 
FormType: 
First Name, Last Name: 
Sent To: First Choice/FirstEnergy 
Company Name: 
Requestor Email: <ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us> 
Subject: F o l l o w - u p E - m a i l . C a s e : BSNY0812134U 
Message: 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bruce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 

The voice recordings did not come through. There was a lot of scattered letters...opposed to 

http://FES.com
http://FES.com
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us


giving me the option to press play. 

Could you please send the customer (copy me) the recordings at snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net? 
He was also made aware that this issue originated by him stating Duke was the correct supplier in 
stage one of the enrolment. I went though a dummy enrolment and also told him how someone 
could miss that (if mshing), because it is already filled in with the company name. He is aware 
that of the courtesy credits as well. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PyCO/SMED/IAD 

END OF DOCUMENT 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


FirstEnenw 341 White Pond Drive 
c« i , . f ; ^n« - Akron, OH 44320 
S o l u t i o n s ' 

September 17, 2013 

To: Kelly Mabra 
Compliance Investigator 
investigation and Audit Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case ID: BSNY0812134U 
RE: Bruce Snyder 
Service Address: 4461 Powder Horn Dr, Beavercreek, OH 45432 
Utility Number: 3154719158 

Dear Kelly, 

We are following up with you on Case ID: BSNY0812134U, regarding Bruce Snyder. The customer's 
complaint pertains to a delayed enrollment with FirstEnergy Solutions (FES). 

On May 24, 2013, Mr. Snyder enrolled with FES via the web. The enrollment elected was a Duke offer. 
Mr. Snyder is a Dayton Power & Light customer, however, he stated that he had Duke Energy as his 
supplier at the time. 

An enrollment rejection was sent to Mr. Snyder on May 24, 2013. 

Mr. Snyder called the FES contact center on May 3 1 , 2013. As both utilities have the same number of 
digits in their account numbers, and Duke Energy was listed as the customer's utility, there was 
confusion regarding the enrollment and the representative inadvertently told Mr. Snyder that the 
enrollment was in process. 

Mr. Snyder called the FES contact center again on August 5, 2013 and was advised that we were unable 
to provide the rate of $0.0536 per kilowatt hour (kWh) for the Dayton Power & Light enrollment as that 
offer was for Duke customers only. Variances in tariffs and markets distinquish rate offers from utility to 
utility. An offer for one Electric Distribution Company (EDO) is not available for any other EDO. 

FES offered Mr. Snyder a rate of $0.0594 per kwh for which he declined. 

Copies of contact center calls between Mr. Snyder and FES for the dates of May 31, 2013, and August 
5, 2013 are attached per the customer's request. 

In the interest of good customer service, FES is willing to pay Mr. Snyder the difference between the 
Dayton Power & Light price to compare or the supplier price on his bill and $0.0536 / kwh for the months 
of June to July, July to August, and August to September 2013. 

Mr. Snyder indicated he would be sending copies of bills to FES for lost savings. 

Let me know if there is anything else we can provide. 

Thank you, 

Becki Pastier 

FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care 

Phone: 1-330-436-1402 

Fax:1-888-820-1416 

Email: Firstchoice@FES.com 

mailto:Firstchoice@FES.com
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Re: Becki Pastier email 
Bruce Snyder 
to: 
rpastier@fu:stenergy corp.com 
09/20/2013 05:00 PM 
Cc: 
"ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us" 
Hide Details 
From: Bruce Snyder <snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net> 

To: "rpastier@firstenergycorp.com" <rpastier@firstenergycorp.com> 

Cc: "ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us"<ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us> 

History: This message has been forwarded. 
Beckie, 

What you say is mostly correct but if you recall, you specifically asked me if reimbursement of lost 
savings was acceptable and I said no. I then said I needed to have PUCO listen to the 31 May telephone 
conversation before any further decisions were made. That is where we are today and the 31 May 
recording confirms all the allegations I have made and conclusively refutes most of what First Energy 
has been saying for the last four months. We can negotiate a settlement or I can speak to the Ohio 
Attorney General and get resolution that way, the choice is yours but the clock is ticking. I plan to start 
this process Tuesday morning unless we come to some written agreement prior to that time. 

Bruce Snyder 

PUCO Case # BSNY0812134U 

Sent from my iPad 

On Sep 20, 2013, at 8:17 AM, rpastier@firstenergycorp.com wrote: 
Hi, Bruce, 

According to the phone call that you and I had, you stated that you had already elected another 
supplier and that what you were seeking from FirstEnergy Solutions was lost savings between what 
you had paid for electricity and $0.0536 per kilowatt hour for your June to July 2013, July to August 
2013, and August to September 2013 billings. We agreed to provide that to you and are now 
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waiting for invoices from you. 

I will watch for those to be snet at your earliest convenience. 

Thank you very much, 

Becki Pastier 

Customer Acqu is i t i on Analyst j FirstEnergy Solut ions 

M o b i l e : 330 -697 -8951 | O f f i ce : 330 -436 -1402 

Fax: 3 3 0 - 3 1 5 - 9 1 6 2 

rpast ier@fes.com i W e b : fes.com 

<mime-attachment.gif> 
True happiness... is not attained througii self-gratification, but through fidelity to a worthy purpose. 
Helen Keller 

From; "Bruce Snyder" <snvderi3d868igisbccilobal.net> 

To: <rpastier{g>firsteneravcorp.com> 

Cc: <ContactThePUCO{^DUc.sla1e.oh.us> 

Date: 09/19/2013 03:26 AM 

Subject; RE: Becki Pastier email 

Becki, 

If you agreed to the rate on 31 May, you agreed to the rate and you can't take it back at your choosing. You 
have a much bigger liability here and the fact that you have been trying to blame me for applying for a rate 
that you say wasn't extended to me makes this even worse. Even if the offer didn't apply to me when I 
applied online on 22 May, the offer was extended to me on 31 May. If you are unwilling to extend that rate 
to me now, according to the terms agreed to, then I will have to seek legal action since the evidence is 
overwhelmingly in my favor. I have been extremely patient with First Energy up to this point but that is 
about to change if you don't make this right. 

Bruce Snyder 
PU@CO Case # BSNY0812134U 

From: rpastier@firstenergvcorp.com fmailto:rpastier@firstenergvcorp.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2013 4:36 PM 
To: Bruce Snyder 
Subject: RE: Becki Pastier email 

Hi, Bruce, 

Please be advised that my offering to send the CD with the recorded calls to you was incorrect. Our 
company policy does not allow me to do that, however, 1 am sending it to the PUCO and if they 
chose to send that along to you, that is at their discretion. 
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On the May 31 , 2013 call, there is reference and agreement from both parties, FES & you, that your 
utility is DPL. 

On the August 5, 2013 call, there was discussion concerning the rejected enrollment, the amount of 
letters in the account number, clarification on the name on the account (Elizabeth), that the $0.0536 
offer for DPL had expired, and that the account enrolled was not eligible for that offer since the 
account was under the DPL utility. 

1 will wait on those 3 invoices for lost savings. 

Thank you kindly, 

Becki Pastier V 

Customer Acquisition Analyst j FirstEnergy Solutions 

Mobile: 330-697-8951 | Office: 330-436-1402 

Fax: 330-315-9162 

rpastier@fes.com | Web: fes.com 

<mime- attachment. gif> 

'"Siajt iiy doing what's ncccssfiry.'then what's possible: ani.1 suddenly you arc tioing iho inipvissibic/' 

Saiiii Francis nl'Assisi 

From: "Bruce Snyder" <snvdertxJ888@sbcolobal .net> 

To; <rpastrer<g)firstenerQVCQrp.com> 

Cc: <GontaetThePUCO@puc.stale.oh.us> 

Date: 09/17/2013 10:57 PM 

Subject: RE: Becki Pastier ©mail 

Becki, 

Can you be more specific on the date of the calls that you have and what they say (or better yet send me the 
recordings in a format that 1 can listen to)? On the 31 May call I answered many specific questions about my 
current account and I confirmed the rate that was offered. Your statement below leads me to believe that 
First Energy was informed during the phone call that I was a DP&L customer and you were proceeding with 
the enrollment knowing that fact. Kelly at PUCO called today and said she received the recordings but they 
were not in a format she could listen to. 

I was a Duke Energy customer from June to August at which time my account switched to DP&L for the 
August to September billing. 

Bruce Snyder 
BSNY0812134U 

From: rpastier(5)firstenergycorp.com [maiito:rpastier@firstenergvcorp.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2013 8:58 AM 
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To: Bruce Snyder 
Subject: RE; Becki Pastier email 

Good morning, Bruce, 

I do have 2 of the phone recordings and I will forward them to the PUCO per your request. They 
indicate that you were advised that the enrollment was in process on the first phone call and that 
you would be contacted in a timely manner for you to enroll for August on the 2nd call. 

As such, lost savings are being offered for the difference between the Dayton Power & Light price to 
compare and the price of $0.0536 per kilowatt hour for the June to July, July to August, and August 
to September bill. 

Please let me know how you will be forwarding the bills to me so that I know where to watch for 
them. 

Feel free to reach out to me with any questions. 

Thank you so much and have a super day! 

Pecki Pastier 

Customer Acquisition Analyst | FirstEnergy Solutions 

Mobile: 330-697-8951 | Office: 330-436-1402 

Fax: 330-315-9162 

rpastier@fes.com | Web: fes.com 

<mime-attachment.gif> 

"Stait by doing what's necessary, then what's possible: and smJdenly yuu are doing the inipossiblc," 

Jjaiiu Fnincis of Assisi 

prom: "Bruce Snyder" <snvderbd888@sbcqlobal-net> 

To: <rpas1ier@flrstenergycorp.cQm> 

Date: 09/16/2013 11:15 PM 

Subject: RE; Becki Pastier emsul 

Becki, 

I received your call today and have the June-July and July-August DP&L bills scanned in but I don't have the 
August-September bill yet and probably won't get it until October, You didn't say anything about the phone 
recordings that you should have access to by now. Do you have those recordings and if so, do they confirm 
what I've been telling First Energy for several months now? Have you sent those recordings off to the PUCO? 
That was our agreed to way forward so if you don't plan to do that I need to know why. 
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Bruce Snyder 

From; rpastierg)firstenergycorp.com tmaitto-.rpastier@firstenergvcorpxom1 
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 8:27 AM 

. To: snvderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Becki Pastier email 

Good morning, Bruce, 

Fred Maurer forwarded your email to me. Please find my contact information attached. 

I am in process of pulling all associated calls, per your request. I had hoped to have them Friday, 
but should have them in the next couple days. 

Thanks for your patience! 

Becki Pastier 

Customer Acquisition Analyst | FirstEnergy Solutions 

Office: 330-436-1402 

Fax: 330-315-9162 

rpastier@fes.com | Web: fes.com 

<mime-attachment.gif> 

"Start by doing what's necessary, (hen what's possible; and suddenly you arc doing the impossible." 

Saint. Francis of Assisi 

Xhe information contained in this message is intended 
only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of 
this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error 
and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately, 
and delete the original message. 

— Xhe information contained in this message is intended 
only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of 
this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error 
and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately, 
and delete the original message. 
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DP&L Formal Enrollment Script. 

Please respond with a clear yes or no as this will provide an accurate record of your enrollment. 

If you have any questions during this process I am required to start over. To summarize what we 
have discussed today I would like to go through the following terms and conditions for FirstEnergy 
Solutions' service. 

First of all do you understand and acknowledge that this call is being recorded? (Yes) 

Do you wish to switch from your current electric provider and enroll with FirstEnergy Solutions as 
your electric supplier? (YES) 

Is the account you will be enrolling with FirstEnergy Solutions in your name? (YES) Donald Jones 

If No: Are you authorized by the account holder to make changes to the account? (YES) 

For enrollment I need the name of the account-holder EXACTLY AS IT APPEARS ON THE BILL 
including any commas spaces or periods. Can you spell that for me? (Agent to repeat back 
spelling) Does this match the name exactly as it appears on the bill? (YES) 

Please tell me your electric account (customer) number (10 digits). (Agent to repeat back) Is this 
correct? (YES) 

Please tell me the service address listed on your electric account. I am going to repeat it back to 
you. (Agent to repeat back) Is this correct? Is this the same address where you prefer mail to 
arrive? 

(If No) Can you please tell me that address? (Agent to repeat back) Is this correct? (YES) 

I see your phone number as 937-716-1698. Is this correct? (YES) 

Please tell me your email address so FirstEnergy Solutions can keep you updated with important 
account information. (Agent to repeat back) Is this correct? (YES) (NOT REQUIRED FOR 
ENROLLMENT) 

Based on our conversation the offer you want to enroll in is the price of (click on offer price) 
through 05 / 2016. Your service with FirstEnergy Solutions will tiegin approximately 30-60 days 
from now. 

If you choose to terminate service before the end of your agreement you could be subject to an 
early termination fee of (click on cancellation fee box). 

Customers on a payment assistance program may not be eligible and customers with an 
outstanding balance with the utility may be denied enrollment. FirstEnergy Solutions won't charge 
you any fees to enroll. 

This offer applies only to the generation related portion of your bill, You will continue to receive 
your normal distribution charges from Dayton Power and Light Co.. 

FirstEnergy Solutions' charges will be listed separately on the electric bill that comes from Dayton 
Power and Light Co.. 

Do you accept these principal terms and conditions for the offer we just described? (Yes) Do you 
authorize me to enroll you in this offer? (Yes) Within one calendar day FirstEnergy Solutions will 
mail you the terms and conditions we have discussed. Do you understand? (Yes) 



You have three business days to call FirstEnergy Solutions at 1 -888-254-6359 if you choose to 
cancel your enrollment. Do you understand? (Yes) 

Dayton Power and Light Co. will mail you a confirmation notice when they approve your 
enrollment. You will have seven additional calendar days from the postmark date of this 
confirmation notice to cancel the agreement without penalty. A cancellation number will be 
included in the mailing from the utility. 

t he confirmation also includes a phone number for the utility if you'd like to cancel this 
agreement. Do you acknowledge this statement? (Yes) 

One last question how did you hear about FirstEnergy Solutions? 

"Thanks for your attention and enrolling with FirstEnergy Solutions! If you have any questions 
please contact our Customer Care Department at 1-888-254-6359, from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern 
Standard Time, Monday through Friday." 



Bruce Snyder 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us 
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 4:50 PM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcglobaLnet 
Subject: Foilow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bruce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 

Hello, 

I did listen to the CD and v̂ ĥen you spoke to Steve, he did not catch the company "mistake" at the time and 
resubmitted your enrolment, v r̂hich he should not have done. 

During your second call, the representative did find out "why" you were not enrolled. It was explained to you at 
that time that you were the responsible party who initiated putting the "incorrect" company in the enrollment 
application. However, if Steve would have caught the error on the first call, this would have been taken care of , 
a lot sooner. Still.-.resulting in you not receiving the rate that was for Duke customers only. 

I will be mailing you the CD for your review. I have also enclosed a formal complaint, because there is nothing 
more I can do on an informal level. 

Thank you. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance, Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 

mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us


ulmer berne I Up 
ATTORNEYS 

LAURA MCBRIDE 
Partner 

direct 216.5S3.7034 

direct fax 216.583.7035 
(md)ride@ii'mer.com 

July 30,2014 

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND EMAIL 

Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

Re: In the Matter of the Complaint of Bruce Snyder v. FirstEnergy 
Solutions Corp. 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
CaseNo. 12-2031-EL-CSS 

Dear Mr. Snyder: 

Enclosed please a supplemental production of documents responsive to your 
earlier document requests, specifically Set 1, Request for Production No. 5 and Set 2, Request 
for Production No. 2. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosure 

CLEV1997 2103691VI 
29414.00053 

X.v'. \>-v_— • 

Laura McBride 

SKYUGHT OFFICE TOWER 
1660 WEST 2ND STREET, SUITE HOD 

CUEVELAND, OHIO 44113-1448 
firm 
216 .583 .7000 

fax 
216 .583 .7001 

]ntarn»t 
www.ulmer.com 

CUEVEUND COLUMBUS CINCINNATI CHICAGO 

http://216.5S3.7034
http://www.ulmer.com
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BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OfflO 

CaseNo. 13-2031-EL-CSS 

BRUCE SNYDER 

Complainant, 

V. 

FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS CORP. 

Respondent. 

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSES TO COMPLAINANT'S DISCOVERY 

REQUESTS 

Pursuant to Rules 4901-1-16, 4901-1-20 and 4901-1-22, Ohio Administrative 

Code, Respondent FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES") responds as follows to 

Complainant Bruce Snyder's Second Set of Discovery. 

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: 

For the call/contact log provided under the first set of discovery responses, please provide 

the position and job description of the persons identified at the bottom of the call log that 

have not already been identified in previous discovery responses. 

RESPONSE: 

Robyn Speelman is a contractor in an administrative capacity supporting contract 
reviews. 

Ernest Bergan is an employee of Sxmimit Advantage Call Center as a Call Center 
Supervisor. 



Linda Brant-Lynn is a contractor that supports fuifilhnent efforts and processes lost 
savings requests 

Brandi Zinn is an employee of VXl as a supervisor. 

David Bowen was an employee of VXl as a call center supervisor. 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: 

Please provide a copy of Elizabeth Snyder's May 22,2013 online/internet application for 

enrollment v^th FES for electric service at $.0536/KWh for three years. 

RESPONSE: 

FES provided the electronic data information for the account at issue in previous 
discovery responses. By way of supplementing previous responses and responding to 
this Request, enclosed is a separate version of the enrollment, which indicates that the 
rate of $.0536/kWh was a Duke offer, and an indication that the enrolhnent 
information input by Mr. Snyder succeeded. Ultimately, the full enrolknent was 
rejected because Mr. Snyder was a customer of Dayton Power and Light and Duke 
Energy had no record of the account in question. 

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS 

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 1: 

Admit FES did not have proof (as defmed in Ohio rule 4901 :l-21-06 (C) and (D)) of 

Bruce Snyder's consent to be enrolled for electric service at $.0594/KWh for three years. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this Request for Admission is a genuine issue for hearing. Subject to this 
objection, this request is DENIED. FES has proof of enrollment as defined in OAC 
4901:1-21-06 (C) and (D). Further, please see Respondent's previous respoiise to original 
Request for Admission No. 5. 



REQUEST FOR ADMISSION NO. 2: 

Admit that following Bruce Snyder's call to FES on May 31,2013, FES had to follow-up 

with the supplier of electric service to try and resolve the non-enrollment issue. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection, this Request is vague. Subject to this objection, this request is DENIED. FES 
did not follow up with a "supplier of electric service" to try and resolve the non-
enrolhnent issue. 

As to objections 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Scott J. Casto 
Scott J. Casto (0085756) 
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
(330)761-7835 
scasto^firstenergycorp.com 

Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by U.S. Mail to the 

following person on this 21^ day of February 2014. 

Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Horn Drive 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 

/s/Scott J. Casto 
Attorney for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
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S o l a l t O B B 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. - Residential Terms and Conditions 
These Terms and Conditions together with the enrollment materials are your Agreement for 
electric generation service with FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. ("FES"). Please keep a copy for 
vour records. ' 
FES is certified by the Public Utilities Conamission of Ohio ('TUCO") to offer and supply 
electric generation services in Ohio and is an affiliate of Ohio Edison, The Toledo Edison, and 
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating companies. As a Competitive Retail Electric Service 
("CRES") provider, FES will supply the electric generation to Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., your 
Electric Distribution Utility ("EDU"), based on your usage. Your EDU then distributes or 
delivers the electricity to you. FES sets the generation prices and charges that the customers 
pay. The PUCO regulates distribution prices and services. The Federal Energy Regulatoiy 
Commission regulates transmission prices and services. 

DEFINmONS: 
Generation Chaise - Charge for the production of electriciQ'. 
Transmission Charge - Charge for moving high voltage electricity from a generation facility 
to the distribution lines of an EDU. 
Dbtribution Service — Basic service for delivering electricity over a distribution system to a 
customer from the transmission system. 
RTO - Regional Transmission C^anization. 

Bight of Rescission - If you are a new or returoiBg customer to FES, yonr EDU will send 
you a confirmation letter once you have been enrolled to receive generation service from 
FES. You have a right to rescind your enrollmeot within seven (7) calendar days 
following the postmark date of the confirmation letter by following the instructions 
contained in the letter. The Right of Rescission only applies when a customer switches to 
a generation supplier and not on renewal enrolhnents. Your EDU will not send a 
coniirmation notice upon any renewal of this Agreement 

TERMS AND C O N D m O N S OF SERVICE 
1. Eligibility. Only residential customer accounts that are on rate code(s) RS (referred to here 

as "Customer"^ are eligible for this offer, except that the following customers are not 
eligible for this offer (1) any customer accounts participating in e n e ^ assistance or low-
income rale programs that will pay a higher ra.te or that will be otherwise negatively 
affected under this Agreement; (2) any customer of an electric cooperative or municipally 
owned utility; or (3) any net metered customers. FES reserves the right to refuse eniollment 
to any Customer with an outstanding balance. No other rate codes will be accepted. 

2. Basic Service Prices. During the term of this Agreement, you agree to pay FES a fixed 
price of 5.36 cents per kilowatt-hour for a combined Transmission, Generation, and 
Generation Related Charges ("Retail Electric Service'^. 
In addition to FES' charges, you will be charged by your EDU for distribution and various 
other charges. In addition to the charges described above, if any RTO or similar entity, 
EDU, govenmiental entity or agcnty. North American Electric Reliabilify Corporation or 
other industry reliability organization, or court requires a change to ^ e terms of the 
Agreement, or imposes upon FES new or additional charges or requirements, or a c h a i ^ 
in the method or procedure for determining charges or requirements, relating to your Retail 
Electric Service under this Agreement (any of the foregoing, a 'Tass-Through Event"), 
which are not otherwise reimbursed to FES, Customer agrees that FES may pass through 
any additional cost of such Pass-Through Event, which may be variable, to Customer. 
Changes may include, without limitation, transmission* or c^>aci^ requirements, new or 
modified charges or shopping credits, and other changes to retail electric customer access 
programs. 

3. LCTgtb of Agreement. Your Retail Electric Service &om FES, under the terms of this 
Agreement, will commence with the next available meter reading following any applicable 
rescission period, the acceptance of the enrollment request by FES (at its discretion and 
consistent with 'Paragraph 7 below), and the processing of the enrollment by your EDU. 
Your Retail Electric Service will continue until your June 2016 meter read date, unless 
renewed in accordance v^th Paragraph 8. 

4. Billing. You will continue to receive a single bill &om your EDU that will contain both 
your EDU and FES chaises. FES reserves the right to unilaterally modify this billing 
format/pricing in the event the EDU is unable or unwillii^ to provide consolidated billing 
in this format or changes the calculation of the Price to Compare. FES does not offer 
budget billing. If you do not pay your bill by the due date, FES may cancel this Agreement 
after giving you a minimum of fourteen (14) days written notice. Upon cancellation you 
will be returned to your EDU as a customer for Retail Electric Service. You will remain 
responsible to pay FES for any Retail Electric Service used before this Agreement is 
cancelled, as well as any late payment charges. Further, your failure to pay EDU charges 
may result in your electric service being disconnected in accordance with the EDU tariff 
until the entire balance is paid in fiill. 

5. Penalties, Fees and Exceptions. Your EDU may charge you switching fees. If you do not 
pay the fiill amount owed FES by the due date of the bill, FES may charge a 1.5% per 
month late payment fee. 

6. Cancellation/rennination Provisions. If this Agreement is not rescinded during any 
^plicable rescission period, then your enrollment will be complete. Thereafter, you may 
terminate this Agreement, without penal^, only if you move out of the EDU service 
territory or into an area where FES will charge a different price. There will be a $100.00 
charge if you terminate this Agreement for any other reason, except as expressly provided 
herein. Should you cancel Retail Electric Service with FES and return to standard offer 

C-00007739 
service with your EDU, you may not be served under the same rates, terms, and 
conditions that apply to other EDU customers. Customer and FES both agree that the 
following will constitute force majeure events under this Agreement and that FES shall 
have the right to terminate or modify the agreement without liability if; (1) the Electric 
Security Plan (ESP), Market Rate Offer (MRO) and/or Competitive Bid Process (CBP), 
or other generation procurement process results in a Price To Compare (PTC) that is 
equal to or less than the comparable annualized generation and transmission rates and 
riders in effect as of the effective date of this Agreement or (2) die PUCO ^proves or 
implements a phase-in credit for gen^Btion and/or transmission charges of the EDU or 
takes any other action which affects the PTC or otherwise does not allow the EDU to 
reflect the full cost to procure generation and transmission in the PTC or other regulatory 
action. In the event tliat the program is terminated, you will be returned to your EDU's 
standard service offer. 

7. Customer Consent and Information Release Authorization. By choosing to accept 
this offer fiom FES, you understand and ^ r e e to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement with FES. You authorize FES to obtain your information from your EDU 
that includes, but is not limited to: billing history, payment history, historical and future 
electricify usage, meter readings, and characteristics of electricify service. FES reserves 
the sole rigjit to determine if your credit standing is satisfectory before accepting your 
enrollment request This Agreement shall be considered fully executed by FES following 
acceptance of your enrollment request by FES, the end of any applicable rescission 
period, and suteequent acceptance of the enrollment by your EDU^ 

8. Contract Expiration / Automatic Renewal At the end of its term, this Agreement will 
expire, or at FES' option, automatically renew for a term less than or equal to its initial 
term unless you affirmatively cancel the Agreement The termination fee during any 
renewal term will be $25. You will receive two notifications firorn FES in the thirty-five 
(35) to ninety (90) days that precede either the expiration date of this Agreement or the 
effective date of any changes FES proposes to its terms of service. The first notice will 
be a written one. In these advance notifications FES will explain your options, v*ich 
may include renewing the Agreement, the specified rate, proposed changes if any, and 
w W actions you must take to cancel tfie Agreement. You are responsible for arrat^ing 
your Retail Electric Service upon the expiration of the Agreement 

9. Dispute Frocedurra. Contact FES with any questions concerning the terms of service by 
phone at 1-888-254-6359 (toll-fiee) M-F 8 a.m. - 5 p.m. EST or in writii^ at 341 White 
Pond Drive B2, Attn; Contract Administration, Akron, OH 44350. Our web address is 
www.fes.com. If your complaint is not resolved after you have called your electric 
supplier and/or your electric utili^, or for general utilify information, residential and 
business customers may contact the PubUc Utilities Commission of Ohio Ibr assistance 
at 1-800-686-7826 (toll firee) or TTY at 1-800-686-1570 (toll fi«e) from 8:00 am. to 
5:00 p.m. weekdays or at www.PUCO.ohio.gov. Residential customers may also contact 
the Ohio Consumers' Counsel (OCC) for assistance with complaints and utility issues at 
1-877-742-5622 (toll free) fi^om 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. weekdays or at www.pickocc.org. 

10. Miscellaneous. You have the right to request from FES, twice within a twelve (12) 
month period, up to twen^-four (24) months of payment history, without charge. 
FES will not release your Social Security number and/or account number(s) without your 
written consent except for the FES' collections and reporting, participating in programs 
fimded by the ua ive i^ service fiuid, pursuant to section 4928.54 of the Revised Code, 
or assigning a Customer's contract to another CRES provider. 
FES' environmental disclosure statement is available for viewing on our website -
www.fes.com. FES will make the required quarterly updates to the statement 
electronically on our website and will also provide the infonnadonupon request. 
FES may assign its rights to another, including any successor, in accordance with the 
rules and reflations of the PUCO. 
FES assumes no responsibili^ or liabili^ for the following items that are the 
rcsponsibili^ of the EDU: operation and maintenance of the EDU's electrical system, 
any interruption of service, termination of service, or deterioration of the EDU's service. 
In the event of a power outage, you should contact your EDU. 
Customer is responsible for providing FES with accurate account information. If said 
infoimation is incorrect, FES reserves the right to reprice the applicable account(s) or 
terminate the Agreement 
FES reserves the right to return Customer to (he EDU if Customer's rate code is changed 
and tiie account is no longer eligible for this program. 
Customer authorizes, but does not obligate, FES to exercise Customer's govemraentai 
aggregation opt-out rights. 

U.Warranty. FES warrants title and'the right to all electricity sold hereunder. THE 
WARRANTIES SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND ARE 
IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY. FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ARISING 
OUT OF ANY COURSE OF DEALING OR USAGE OF TRADE. 

OHRESfixcdvl0.12 
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Bruce Snyder 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us 
Sent: Monday. August 12, 2013 9:00 AM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bruce Snyder 

4461 Powder Horn Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937)405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 

TEST 

IS 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 

EXHIBIT 
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i7 
FirstEnemv 341 White Pond Drive 
S o l u t i o n s ^ " ^ • Akron, OH 44320 

August 16, 2013 

To: Kelly Mabra 
Compliance investigator 
Investigation and Audit Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case ID: BSNY0812134U 
RE: Bruce Snyder 
Service Address: 4661 Powder Horn Dr. Bevercreek, Ohio 45432 
Utility Number: 3154719158 

Darita, 

We are following up with you on Case ID: BSNY0812134U, regarding Bruce Snyder. The customer's 
complaint pertains to an internet enrollment failure into a FirstEnergy Solutions (FES) program. 

According to FES records, Mr Snyder submitted an Internet enrollment to FES on May, 22, 2013 . The 
offer for residential customers was for a guaranteed price of 5.36 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) through 
his June, 2016 billing cycle. The offer carries a $100.00 early termination fee. 

When a customer enrolls on line, he is presented a copy of the terms and conditions of the offer before 
the data is saved. The system also prompts the customer to print off a copy of the document. 

On May 24, 2013, Duke Energy rejected the FES enrollment request as "Account Not Found". This was 
the result of Mr. Snyder having selecting Duke Energy as his current utility on our enrollment form. 
Dayton Power & Light is his utility. 

When Mr Snyder called FES to investigate the issue, he was toid that the offer was no longer available. 

i spoke with Mr Snyder on August 16, 2013, and advised him that the enrollment will now be sent to DPL 
at 5.94 cents per kWh through June 2016 and a lost savings credit will be processed for the months of 
March 2013 through August 2013 

The new offer carries a $25.00 ETF. 

Mr. Snyder was satisfied. 

Let me know if there is anything else we can provide. 

Thank you, 

Frederick S. Maurer 

FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care 

Phone:1-330-436-1547 

Fax:1-888-820-1416 

Email: Firstchoice@FES.com 

mailto:Firstchoice@FES.com
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Solutions 

341 White Pond Drive 
Akron. Ohio 44320 

08/16/2013 
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ELIZABETH A. SNYDER 
4461 POWDER HORN DR 
BRUCE 
BEAVERCREEK OH 45432-4029 

RE: Customer/Account Number 3154719158 

Dear Elizabeth A. Snyder: 

Thank you for choosing FirstEnergy Solutions as your electric generation supplier and securing a greal low generaiion price! 

Here are some important reference items you will need when reviewing your tenns with Firsffinergy SoiutJons: 

Electric Utility 

Dayton Power and 
Light Co. 

Price per kWb 

5.94e/k^Ti through June 2016 meter 
read 

Cancellation Fee 
(For early termination of this 

agreement) 

$25.00 for each account less than 
99,999 annual kWb 

Service Address 

4461 Powder Horn Dr 
Bruce, Beavercreek, OH 

45432-4029 

Contract Term; 

Through 4461 
Powder Horn Dr ; 
Bmce meter read j 

When your current contract is coming to an end, FirstEnergy Solutions will provide a competitive renewal price because we want to 
keep you as a customer for years to come. 

We've enclosed your post-enrollment materials, which include a copy of the terms and conditions under which we will provide electric 
generation service to you. These documents are for your files and for your reference - no fiiriher action is required on yotu- part. 

If your personal mformation above is incomplete or incorrecL or if you have any questions regarding your account with FirstEnergy 
Solulions, please call us at 888-254-6359, Monday tlirough Friday, SAM to 5PM. We appreciate your business and the opporUinrt̂ ' to 
serve you. 

Sincerely, 

Stephen Reifsnyder 
Customer Care Manager 
FirstEnergy Solutions Cotp. 

C-OC<3C1933 l : i !27. 



Bruce Snyder 

From: 
Sent; 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

n 
Bruce Snyder <snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net> 
Monday, August 19,2013 11:02 PM 
'maurerf@firstenergycorp.com' 
'ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us' 
RE: Test Message 
Your FirstEnergy Solutions Enrollment 

Mr. Maurer, 

Today I received a First Energy letter saying you are enroifing me for First Energy service with a rate of 5.94 cents per 
kwh for 3 years. I did not agree to this rate or this term and was waiting for a call back from you regarding the rate I 
was quoted in May (see attached email). While this may be the best rate available now, significantly lower rates were 
available back in May 2013. By leading me to believe you were going to start service in June at the quoted rate^ 1 was 
denied the opportunity to select another electric energy supplier at a lower rate than you are currently quoting me. You 
did not notify me that the rate quoted in the attached email was not available until August 2013 and you have provided 
no evidence to me to show that the quoted rate wasn't/isn't available to me. I have spoken to no less than six First 
Energy employees since May 31,2013 and this issue still isn't close to being resolved. Please call me at your earliest 
convenience to discuss this matter. 

Bruce Snyder 
Cell 937 405-3642 
PUCO Case: BSNY0812134U 

From: maurerf@firstenergycorp.com [mailto:maurerf@frrstenergycorp.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 16,2013 1:01 PM 
To: snvderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Test Message 

Hf Bruce, 

Please keep this e-mail in your address file, so you can send me 
your DP&L bills for a lost savings credit. 

Thanks 

Frederick S Maurer 
Sr Customer Service Rep | FirstEnergy Solutions 
Office: 330-436-1547 
Email: maurerF@FES.com | web: fgs.com 

Xhe information contained in this message is intended only for the personal 
and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not th,e intended recipient 
or an ^en t responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you. have received 
this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net
mailto:'maurerf@firstenergycorp.com'
mailto:maurerf@firstenergycorp.com
mailto:maurerf@frrstenergycorp.com
mailto:snvderbd888@sbcglobal.net
mailto:maurerF@FES.com
http://fgs.com


prohibited. If you have received this connnunication in error, please notify us immediately, and delete the 
original message. 



The Dayton Power and Litiht Company 

DP&L 

Woikiiig For Yea Tediy and ToinerrBW 
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ACCOUNT: 5i54?i9i58 
SERVICE ADDRESS: 4461 POWDER-HORN DR 

Dear Customer: 

This letter confirms that a request has been received to change your electric 
supplier under DP&L's Electric Choice program. This change will be effective 
with the scheduled meter reading on 09/20/2013. Under this program^ you will 
purchase your electric generation and transmission from FIRSTENERGY SOLUTIONS 
CORP. and DP&L will continue to deliver the energy through facilities owned and 
serviced by DP&L. 

Please verify the accuracy of the new supplier information. If this information 
is correct you do not need to call us* we will change your account as indicated 
above. If you do not want to make this change to a new supplier, contact our 
office at 331-3500 or 1 (800) 929-8646 by 08/27/2013 

It is important that DP&L obtain an actual meter reading prior to changing your 
supplier to ensure the change is based on an actual reading rather than 
estimated usage. A representative is scheduled to read the meter on 09/20/2013. 

This change in your electric service will first be reflected on the DP&L bill 
mailed to you on or after 10/25/2013. Under the Electric Choice program, your 
monthly DP&L bill will contain DP&L electric distribution service charges and 
yblTf-" elsctMtr"SUpplier'chai^'ges: We hope you are'released with our EleclrJlc 
Choice program and your supplier of choice. As always, DP&L will continue to 
read your me-fcer and provide you with the same quality service you now enjoy. 
Please call 331-3500 or 1 C800) 929-8646 if you have any questions. 

The Dayton Power and Light Company 

08202013-CD09i-FCLTR-EC 



^1 
B r u c e S n y d e r 

From: , rpastier@firstenergycorp.com 
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2013 4:36 PM 
To: Bruce Snyder 
Subject: RE: Becki Pastier email 

Hi, Bruce, 

Please be advised that my offering to send the CD with the recorded calls to you was incorrect. Our company policy does 
not allow me to do that, however, I am sending it to the PUCO and if they chose to send that along to you, that is at their 
discretion. 

On the May 31, 2013 call, there is reference and agreement from both parties. FES & you, that your utility is DPL. 

On the August 5, 2013 call, there was discussion concerning the rejected enrollment, the amount of letters in the account 
number, clarification on the name on the account (Elizabeth), that the $0.0536 offer for DPL had expired, and that the 
account enrolled was not eligible for that offer since the account was under the DPL utility. 

I will wait on those 3 Invoices for lost savings. 

Thank you kindly, 

BeckE Pastier 
Customer Acquisit ion Analyst | FirstEnergy Solutions 
Mobi le: 330-697-8951 \ Off ice: 330-436-1402 
Fax: 330-315-9162 
rpastier@fes.com | Web : fe&£Si]lL 

S o l u i i o t t s 

"Start by doing whaf s necessary, then what's possible; and suddenly you are doing the impossible.' 

Saint Francis of Assisi 

From: "Bruce Snyder" <snyderbd888@sb(^Iobai.net> 
To: <rpastier@firstenergycorp.comi-
Cc: . <ContactThePUCO@puc.state,oh.us> 
Date: 09/17/2013 10:57 PM 
Subject; RE: Becki Pastier email 

Becki, 

Can you be more specific on the date of the calls that you have and what they say (or better yet send me the recordings in a format 
that I can listen to)? On the 31 May call 1 answered many specific questions about my current account and I confirmed the rate that 
was offered. Your statement below leads me to believe that First Energy was informed during the phone call that t was a DP&L 
customer and you were proceeding with the enrollment knowing that fact. Kelly at PUCO called today and said she received the 
recordings but they were not in Q format she could listen to. 

EXHIBIT 
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I was a Duke Energy customer from June to August at which time my account switched to DP&L for the August to September billing. 

Bruce Snyder 
BSNY0812134U 

From: rpastier@flrstenergycorp.com I mailto:rpastier@firstenergvcorp.com1 
Sent: Tuesday, September 17, 2013 8:58 AM 
To: Bruce Snyder 
Subject: RE: Becki Pastier email 

Good morning, Bruce, 

I do have 2 of the phone recordings and I will forward them to the PUCO per your request. They indicate that you were 
advised that the enrollment was in process on the first phone call and that you would be contacted in a timely manner for 
you to enroll for August on the 2nd call. 

As such, lost savings are being offered for the difference between the Dayton Power & Light price to compare and the 
price of $0.0536 per kilowatt hour for the June to July, July to August, and August to September bill. 

Please let me know how you will be forwarding the bills to me so that I know where to watch for them. 

Feel free to reach out to me with any questions. 

Thank you so much and have a super day! 

Becki Pastier 
Customer Acquisit ion Analyst | FirstEnergy Solutions 
Mobi le: 330-697-8951 ] Off ice: 330-436-1402 

Fax: 330-315-9162 
rpastierglfes.rom { W e b : fsuuC^m 

FJFSIBmm 
S o i t t t l & n a 

Switch. Sm^B* FBS^mamt 

"Start by doing what's necessary, then w*at's possible; and suddenly you are doing the impossible.' 

Saint Francis of Assisi 

From: "Bruce Snyder <snvderbd888@sbCQlobal.net> 
To: <roaBtier(iaifirstenergvcorp.com> 
Date: 09/16/2013 11:15 PM 
Subject: RE: Becki Pastier email 

Becki, 

I received your call today and have the June-iuly and July-August DP&L bills scanned in but I don't have the August-September bill 
yet and probably won't get it until October. You didn't say anything about the phone recordings that you should have;access to by 
now. Do you have those recordings and if so, do they confirm what I've been telling First Energy for several months nbw? Have you 
sent those recordings off to the PUCO? That was our agreed to way forward so if you don't plan to do that I need to know why. 

mailto:rpastier@flrstenergycorp.com
mailto:rpastier@firstenergvcorp.com1
mailto:snvderbd888@sbCQlobal.net


Bruce Snyder 

From: rpastier@firstenerEvcQrp.com fmailto:rDastier@firstenergvcorp.com1 
Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 8:27 AM 
To: snvderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Becki Pastier email 

Good morning, Bruce, 

Fred Maurer fon/varded your email to me. Please find my contact information attached. 

1 am in process of pulling all associated calls, per your request. I had hoped to have them Friday, but should have them in 
the next couple days. 

Thanks for your patience! 

Becki Pastier 
Customer Acquisit ion Analyst | FirstEnergy Solutions 
Office; 330-436-1402 

Fax: 330-315-9162 
rpastierfafffs-rom { Web : fs&,£Sim 

FirslEn&m 
"Start by doing whaf s necessary, then what's possible; and suddenly you are doing the impossible." 

Saint Francis of Assisi 

. The mformation contained in this message is intended only for the personal 
and confidential use of the fecipient(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient 
or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received 
this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately, and delete the 
original message. 

mailto:rpastier@firstenerEvcQrp.com
mailto:rDastier@firstenergvcorp.com1
mailto:snvderbd888@sbcglobal.net


^ - First Choice/System/FirstEnergy 

i . t * ^ r ^ ^ ^ : 09/17/2013 03:05 PM 
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To Retail Service 
lVlanagement@FirstEnergy 

cc 
Subject Bruce Snyder - Foliow Up 

FES.com Forward for 
FES-091713-025538 

PUCO COMPLAINT - FOLLOW UP 
Warning: Email address has caused delivery failures 

Inbox Email 

Request Number: 
FE User ID 
Date Created: 
Status: 
Source: 
Assigned To: 
LastReplier: 

History 

FES-091713-025538 

09/17/2013 02:55:38 PM 
Active 
Email 
FES.com FirstChoice 

l-feSp^nfofmatibh sind CP fW >' 
Date Created: 09/17/2013' 
FormType: 
First Name, Last Name: 
Sent To: First Choice/FirstEnergy 
Company Name: 
Requestor Email: <ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us> 
Subject: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 
Message: 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bruce Snycier 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY08i2134U 

Notes: 

The voice recordings did not come through. There was a lot of scattered letters...opposed to 

http://FES.com
http://FES.com
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us


giving me the option to press play. 

Could you please send the customer (copy me) the recordings at snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net? 
He was also made aware that this issue originated by him stating Duke was the correct supplier in 
stage one of the enrolment. I went though a dummy enrolment and also told him how someone 
could miss that (if rushing), because it is already filled in with the company name. He is aware 
that of the courtesy credits as well. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 

« * * * « END OF DOCUMENT 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


^ 

FirstEnemv 
S o l u t i o n s 

341 White Pond Drive 
AI<ron, OH 44320 

September 17, 2013 

To: Kelly Mabra 
Compliance Investigator 
Investigation and Audit Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Case ID: BSNY0812134U 
RE: Bruce Snyder 
Service Address: 4461 Powder Horn Dr, Beavercree!<, OH 45432 
Utility Number: 3154719158 

Dear Kelly, 

We are following up with you on Case ID: BSNY0812134U, regarding Bruce Snyder. The customer's 
complaint pertains to a delayed enrollment with FirstEnergy Solutions (FES). 

On May 24, 2013, Mr. Snyder enrolled vwth FES via the web. The enrollment elected was a Duke offer. 
Mr. Snyder is a Dayton Power & Light customer, however, he stated that he had Duke Energy as his 
supplier at the time. 

An enrollment rejection was sent to Mr. Snyder on May 24, 2013. 

Mr. Snyder called the FES contact center on May 31 , 2013. As both utilities have the same number of 
digits in their account numbers, and Duke Energy was listed as the customer's utility, there was 
confusion regarding the enrollment and the representative inadvertently toid Mr. Snyder that the 
enrollment was in process. 

Mr. Snyder called the FES contact center again on August 5, 2013 and was advised that we were unable 
to provide the rate of $0.0536 per kilowatt hour (kWh) for the Dayton Power & Light enrollment as that 
offer was for Duke customers only. Variances in tariffs and markets distinquish rate offers from utility to 
utility. An offer for one Electric Distribution Company (EDC) is not avai l^ le for any other EDC. 

FES offered Mr. Snyder a rate of $0.0594 per kwh for which he declined. 

Copies of contact center calls between Mr. Snyder and FES for the dates of May 31 , 2013, and August 
5, 2013 are attached per the customer's request. 

In the interest of good customer service, FES is willing to pay Mr. Snyder the difference between the 
Dayton Power & Light price to compare or the supplier price on his bill and $0.0536 / kwh for the months 
of June to July, July to August, and August to September 2013. 

Mr. Snyder indicated he would be sending copies of bills to FES for lost savings. 

Let me know if there is anything else we can provide. 

Thank you, 

Becki Pastier 

FirstEnergy Solutions Customer Care 

Phone:1-330-436-1402 

Fax:1-888-820-1416 
Email: Firstcholce@FES.com 

EXHIBIT 

mailto:Firstcholce@FES.com


Bruce Snyder 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc,state.oh.us 
Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 4:50 PM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcgIoba/. net 
Subject: , Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bruce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID:,BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 

Hello, 

I did listen to the CD and when you spoke to Steve, he did not catch the company "mistake" at the time and 
resubmitted your enrolment, which he should not have done. 

During yout second call, the representative did find out "why" you were not enrolled. It was explained to you at 
that time that you were the responsible party who initiated putting the "incorrect" company in the eiurolhnent 
application. However, if Steve would have caught the error on the first call, this would have been taken care of, 
a lot sooner. Still...resulting in you not receiving the rate that was for Duke customers only. 

I will be mailing you the CD for your review. I have also enclosed a formal complaint, because there is nothing 
more I can do on an informal level. 

Thank you. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 



Bruce Snyder 

From: Bruce Snyder <snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2013 7:11 AM 
To: 'ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us' 
Subject: RE: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Kelly, 

There should be many recorded phone calls that I made to FES. It would help if you could request that FES provide 
PUCO with recordings of ail phone conversations they have between FES and me. This recordings will show that I've 
been very consistent in what I've been saying and asking for and show that FES has not. Thanks for your help. 

Bruce Snyder 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us [mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.usl 

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2013 9:12 AM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandimi 

Re: Bruce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 
Hello Bmce, 

Yes, the CD has been mailed. I do not have a copy, but I can request another one from the company. I will 
request that now. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.usl
mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 



Bruce Snyder 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us 
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2013 12:58 PM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bmce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937)405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 
I have submitted the request for ALL recorded phone conversations. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 

mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


Bruce Snyder 

From: Bruce Snyder <snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net> 
Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 8:14 PM 
To: 'ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us' 
Subject: RE: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Kelly, 

Did you ever receive the additional recordings of conversations you requested from First Energy below? An attorney 
examiner (Doug Jennings) has been assigned to the case and any additional data you receive should be routed through 
him to me. Thanks. 

Bruce Snyder 
4461 Powder Home Dr 
Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us [mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2013 12:58 PM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bmce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 
I have submitted the request for ALL recorded phone conversations. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 



Bruce Snyder 

From: ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us 
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2013 2:22 PM 
To: snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net 
Subject: Follow-up E-mail. Case: BSNY0812134U 

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bmce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937) 405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 

I will send another request. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 

mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:snyderbd888@sbcglobal.net


Bruce Snyder 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

o?^ 
ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us 
Wednesday, November 6, 2013 3:04 PM 
snyderbd888@5bcglobal.net 
Follow-up E-mail. Case; BSNY0812134U 

PubUc Utilities Commission of Ohio 
Investigation and Audit Division 

Memorandum 

Re: Bmce Snyder 

4461 Powder Home Dr 

Beavercreek, OH 45432 
(937)405-3642 

CASE ID: BSNY0812134U 

Notes: 

Hello Bmce, 

I received the recording today and I will send them inner office mail to Doug Jennings. 

From: Kelly Mabra 

Compliance Investigator 
PUCO/SMED/IAD 

mailto:ContactThePUCO@puc.state.oh.us
mailto:snyderbd888@5bcglobal.net
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